State of Wisconsin
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Department of Natural Resources Daniel L. Meyer, Secretary
2501 Golf Course Rd.
Ashland WI 54808 Telephone 608-266-2621
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 | PEPT-OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Scott Walker, Governor

November 27, 2017

MR MICHAEL MAGZDAS
2101 ESTH ST
SUPERIOR WI 54880

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

SUBJECT: Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations
Mags Auto Service
2101 E 5% Street
Superior, WI
DNR BRRTS Activity # 03-16-543960

Dear Mr. Magdzas:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers Mags Auto Service closed, with continuing obligations.
No further investigation or remediation is required at this time. However, you, future property owners, and
occupants of the property must comply with the continuing obligations as explained in the conditions of closure in
this letter. Please read over this letter closely to ensure that you comply with all conditions and other on-going

- requirements. Provide this letter and any attachments listed at the end of this letter to anyone who purchases,
rents or leases this property from you. Certain continuing obligations also apply to affected property owners or
rights-of-way holders. These are identified within each continuing obligation.

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided, and is issued under chs. NR 726 and
727, Wis. Adm. Code. The Northern Region Closure Committee reviewed the request for closure on October 5,
2017. The DNR Closure Committee reviewed this environmental remediation case for compliance with state
laws and standards to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. A request for remaining actions needed
was issued by the DNR on October 12, 2017, and documentation that the conditions in that letter were met was
received on November 21, 2017.

This property is utilized as an automotive repair facility, There had been an underground storage tank (UST)
system on the propetty used for commercial retail sales of gasoline. When the UST system was closed a release
from the system was observed. The release was investigated and remediated. Contaminated soil and groundwater
remain on the property and within City of Superior right of way. The conditions of closure and continuing
obligations required were based on the property being used for commercial and residential purposes,

Continuing Obligations
The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are found in
the section Closure Conditions.
¢  Groundwater contamination is present at or above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement standards.
» Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated or removed.
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The DNR fact sheet “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection,” RR-819, helps to explain a property
owner’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be obtained at
http://dor.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/tr/RR819.pdf.

GIS Registry
This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS on the

Web) at hitp://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/wird.html, to provide public notice of residual contamination and of
any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and Redevelopment Sites Map
(RRSM), a map view, under the Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry layer, at the same web address.

DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites shown on the GIS Registry, in
accordance with s, NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private drinking water wells
and high capacity wells. To obtain approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and
Groundwater program’s regional water supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line at
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254.pdf.

All site information is also on file at the Northern Regional DNR office, at 107 Sutliff Avenue, Rhinelander,
Wisconsin 54501. This letter and information that was submitted with your closure request application, including
any maps, can be found as a Portable Document Format (PDF) in BRRTS on the Web.

Closure Conditions
Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which you, and any subsequent property
owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged inspections to ensure that the conditions
included in this letter are met. If these requirements are not followed, the DNR may take enforcement action
under s. 292.11, Wis. Stats. to ensure compliance with the specified requirements, limitations or other conditions
related to the property.

Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to:
Department of Natural Resources '
Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate
107 Sutliff Avenue
Rhinelander, W1 54501

Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code)

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present on this contaminated property and in
the adjacent ROW, as shown on the attached map B.3.b, Groundwater Isoconcentration Map June 20, 2017, dated
August 31, 2015 by METCO. If you intend to construct a new well, or reconstruct an existing well, you’ll need
prior DNR approval, Affected property owners and right-of-way holders were notified of the presence of
groundwater contamination. This continuing obligation also applies to the ROW holders of 2101 East 5 Street,
Superior, Wisconsin,

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code or ch. 289, Wis. Stats.)

Soil contamination remains at the locations of borings P-1, G-3, G-5, G-10, G-17 and EX-1 as indicated on the
attached map B.2.b, Residual Soil Contamination, dated February 3, 2012, by METCO. If soil in the specific
locations described above is excavated in the future, the property owner or right-of~way holder at the time of
excavation must sample and analyze the excavated soil to determine if contamination remains. If sampling
confirms that contamination is present, the property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will
need to determine whether the material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage,
treatment or disposal is in compliance with applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in
accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, with prior DNR approval. This continuing obligation also applies
to the ROW holders for 2101 East 5" Street, Superior, Wisconsin.
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In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property and right-of-way holders need to be aware
that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and as a result
special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to humans.

Depending on site-specific conditions, construction over contaminated soils or groundwater may result in vapor
migration of contaminants into enclosed structures or migration along newly placed underground utility lines.
The potential for vapor inhalation and means of mitigation should be evaluated when planning any future
redevelopment, and measures should be taken to ensure the continued protection of public health, safety, welfare
and the environment at the site,

PECFA Reimbursement
Section 101.143, Wis. Stats., requires that Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) claimants
seeking reimbursement of interest costs, for sites with petroleum contamination, submit a final reimbursement
claim within 120 days after they receive a closure letter on their site. For claims not received within 120 days of
the date of this letter, interest costs after 60 days of the date of this letter will not be eligible for PECFA
reimbursement. If there is equipment purchased with PECFA funds remaining at the site, contact the DNR
Project Manager to determine the method for salvaging the equipment.

Per Wisconsin Act 55 (2015 State budget), a claim for PECFA reimbursement must be submitted within 180 days
of incurring costs (i.e., completing a task). If your final PECFA claim is not submitted within 180 days of
incurring the costs, the costs will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement,

In Closing
Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for any of the

following situations:
- if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site
poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment,
- if'the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, with any deed restrictions
applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats., or
- aproperty owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under this closure
approval letter).

The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this
closute decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact DNR project manager John T. Hunt at (715)

392-3126, or by email at johnt.hunt@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

I ? g

Christophef A. Saari
Northern Region Team Supervisor
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachments: :
- Figure B.3.b, Groundwater [soconcentration Map June 20, 2017, dated August 31, 2015 by METCO
- Figure B.2.b, Residual Soil Contamination, dated February 3, 2012, by METCO
- “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection”, DNR Publication RR-819

ce: Jason Powell, METCO, 709 Gillette St. Suite 3, La Crosse, WI 54603 (by email)
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Letter of Transmittal

Submitted to:

John Hunt

WI Dept. of Natural Resources
1701 N 4Th St

SuperiorW15 4880

Date:
11/21/2017 @ Attached

Job:
Mags Auto Service (@®Under Separate Cover

Contents:
‘Well Abandonment Forms
BRRTS #: 03-16-543960

Remarks:
Attached are the well abandonment forms as requested in your "Remaining Actions Needed" letter dated 10/12/17. No

investigative waste remains on-site. Following the review of this information please forward the "Final Closure" letter to our client
and copy METCO.

If you have any questions please call or email.

Signed: Jason Powell

cc: Mike Magdzas-Mags Auto Service

METCO
709 Gillette St., Ste 3
La Crosse, W1 54603-2382
(608)781-8879 fax (608)781-8893




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Weil / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1of 2

Notice: Compietion of this report is required by chs. 164, 281, 283, 288, 291-293, 265, and 299, Wis. Siats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. I accordance

245

LI

with chs. 251, 289, 291-2Q93,

and 290, Wis. Stats., failure o fite this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25.000, or imprisonment for up to ong

year, dependzng an the program and conduct involved. Personally identifianle information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return
form %o the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for mare information.

EIVerificat’ion Only of Fill and &

eal

Route to:
[ orinking water
[Jwaste managzment

[Jwatershedrwastewater [x] Remediation/Redevelopment

EI Cther:

1. Well Locatlon Informatio Enm R . Facllity / Owner Information
County Laﬂ Umqttx,e w?n # of Hicap # Facility Name
emoved Well ' .
DOUGLAS hl " VP3s2. D OrMag s) Auto Service
Lattitude / Longitude {(Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) 816077570
46 - 4233 *N - — Fro—
R = L License/PermitMonitoring #
222307 . W
“l% NE rﬁ. NW Saction r'mmshlp Range g [onginal Well Qwner Mike Magdza
IKe agdzas
or Gov't Lot # 30 49 13 -
" N X1W _erecentwiei Gwner
Well Street Address Mike Magdzas
2101 E. 5th St - Aailing Address of Present Owner
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code 2101 E. 5th St
S“l?e.r lor : 54880- ity of Present Owner State  PIP Code
Subdivision Name ot # Superior WI 54880-

Reason For Removal From Service

Samplmg Complete

Wi Unigue Well # of Replacement Weil

. Pump, Liner, £

‘Screen, Casing & Sealing Material

Pump and piping removed?

Llves
O

3. Well / Drillhole /- Borehole Information = L Liner(s) removed? ves [
Criginal Constmchan Date (mm!dd!wyy) Screenremoved? 00 L Yes [X] No
[X] meritoring wei 8/16/2016 Casing left in place? xlyes [
D Water Weil if & Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? iX}Yes D Ne l:l NIA
E Barehole / Driihole please aftach. Did sealing materiat rise to surface? {X}Yes D No DNM
Construction Type: Did material setfie after 24 hours? Clves [XIne [
Dritled - E] Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug If yes, was hole retopped? Yes ] No XInia
[ otner (speciy): b &‘2?&5%"#’2 Voo sats socrcry) "ydrated IXlves [no Dlwia
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

{X] Uneonsolidated Formation

M Bedrock

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.)

15

Casing Diameter {in.)

2

Lower Drilhole Diameter (in.)

Casing Dapth (ft.)

Was well annular space grouted?

[XIves

D No D tnknown

E Conductor Pipe-Gravity Conductor Pipe-Pumped
?Bcéﬁ?:rﬁge%ﬁ;;:‘g’ed [x] other (Expiainy: _Gravity
Sealing Materials
Neat Cement Grout m Clay-Sand Slumry (11 lbJgal. wt.)
L] sand-Cement (Concretey Growt ~ [_] Bentonite-Sand Siurry ~
Concrete Bentonite Chips

or Monitoring Wells and Monftoring Well Boreholes Only:

i ves, 1o what depth (feet)? Depth to Water {feet) L] Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout
3 1.03 G Granular Benlomke [_] sentonite - Sand Slurry
. Feanarie e o EAT TN Vo g 7
Surface 15 24

Bentonite chips

8. Comments

Monitoring Well MW-1R

7. Supawision of Woc'k S e T A ook DNR Us' Only
Name of Person or Firm Do!ng Filling & Seahng i icense # Date of Filling & Sealing (mmlcidiyyyy) Date Reosived . ‘
Jon Jensen/METCO 11/13/2017
Street or Route Telephone Number
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3 { 608 ) 781-8879
City State  [ZIP Code Date Signed
La Crosse WwI 54603- 11/14/2017

Signaturej?erso Poing Work™
/




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Brilihole ] Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 2300-005 (R 4/08} Page 1of 2

Notice: Compietion of this repori is requ;red by chs. 180, 281, 283, 280, 291-203, 2085 and 299, Wis. Siats,, and ch. NR 141, ‘Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance

with chs. 281 ‘289, 291-283, 295, and 299, %

Nis. Stats., failure to fite this form ma v result in a forfeiture of between $10-25. 01’36 of imprisonment for up to ope

year, dﬁpendmg on the program and canducz involved. Personally identifianle information on this form is not intended to he used for any other purpose. Retumn
form to e appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for mare information.

Rouite to:

[]Verification Only of Fill and Seal

[ Jorinking water
D‘Waste Managament

D Watershed!Wasiewater [X] Remediation/Redevelopment

D Cther:

1. Well Lacatlon informatio

cllity + Owner In

County Unique Well # of Hicap # acility F:lame
Removed Well Mag's Auto Service
DOUGLAS — — VP38 acilty 10 (FID or PWS)
Lattitude / Longitude {Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) 816077570
46 - 4233 . N - Ty
——— e e L icense/PermittMonitoring #
2307 . w
ATE NE h NW Sacton Trawnshin—Fangs riginal Well Owner
- Mike Magdzas
or Gov't Lot # 30 .49 13 Klw
resent Well Owner
Well Street Address Mike Magdzas

2101 E. 5th St

Aailing Address of Present Owner

Well City, Vilage or Town [ell ZIP Code 2101 E. 5th St
. Si;;Pell‘ lor — Lotsisso- ity of Presant Owner State  RIP Code
UBGIvISiON Name Superior WI 54880-

Reason For Removal From Service
Sampling Complete

Wi Unigue Well # of Replacement Wail

Pump and piping removed?

3. WalliDrlﬂhoEe.la’vm Tole Tfor

Liner{s) removed?

nal Cons!rucuon Date (mmlddlyyw) Screen remaved?

[X] moritoring wei 8/16/2016 Casing feft in place?

D Water Weil If a Well Consiruction Repart is available, Was casing cut off below surface?

Ej Borehole | Drilhole please aftach. Did sealing matediai rise to surface?
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours?

IX} Drilled - (] oriven (sandpoing Coug If yes, was hole retopped? ves [ X

[ otner specityy: i wator o 3 s satb sourcey o Inlves e i
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

{X} Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock L] conductor Pipe-Gravity [T conductar Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface () [Casing Diameter (n.) Seroened & Foured  [X] Other (Explany: _Gravity

15 ) 2 Sealing Materials
Lower Drifthole Diameler (in.} Casing Depth (f.) Neat Cement Grout m Clay-Sand Sturry (11 Ib./gal. wt.)
5 D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout El Bentonite-Sand Sturry ™
[Xlves [dne [unknown [ concrete Bentonite Chips

Was well annular space grouted?

or Manitoring Wefls and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:

i yes, to what depth ({feet)? Depth to Water (feet) {X] Bentonite Chips Bantonile - Cement Grout
3 2.36 Granular Bentonite [] Bentonite - Sand Stunry
Bentonite chips Surface | 15 24

5. Comments

Monitoring Well MW- 2R

7. Suparvisionof Work .

Name of Person or Firm Domg iniang & Seakmg L»cense # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddiyyyy)
Jon Jense/METCO 11/13/2017
Street or Route Telephone Number
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3 ( 608 ) 781-8879
City [State ZIP Code Date Signed
La Crosse . WI 54603- 11/14/2017

SignaturmemodziTg/v\Iork




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
Gnr.wi.goy

Well / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1of 2

Notice: Compietion of this repori is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 288, 291-293, 245, and 299, Wis. Siats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 251, 289, 201-283, 285, and 298%, Wis. Siats., failure to fite this form may result in a forfaiture of between $10-25, OCO of imprisonment for up o one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. . Personally identifianle mfoxmatm o this form s not intended to e used for any other purpose. Retum
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions or: reverse for more information.

[Jverification Only of Fill and Seal

Route to:
I:l Drinking Water

D Waste Managzment

D Watershed'Wasiewater [X] Remediation/Redevelopment

D Cther:

1. Well Location Informatio

Facllity / Owner Informati

County Umqtée W:E} # ef Hicap # Facility Name
Rermoved Ve .
Mag's Al
DOUGLAS —— —VV686. acilty iD (FID or PS‘?SS) e
Lattitude / Longitude {Degrees and Minutes) Method Cods (ses instructions) 816077570
46 « 4233 "N i - e
——— T s e License/PermittMenitoring #
2 e 307 0 el ]
%% NE [A NW Section . Jlownship  Range [ g [oniginal Well Quner Mike Maod
ike Magdzas
or Gov't Lot # 30 49 13 -
N [X] w resent Well Owner
Well Street Address Mike Magdzas
2101 E. 5th St - failing Address of Present Ovmer
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code 2101 E. 5th St
S"‘.’ eror : 54830 City of Present Qwner State 2IP Code
Subdivision Name Lot # Superior Wl 54880-

Reascn For Removal From Service

2l Unigque Well # of Replacement Vel

Sampling Complete |  _— — — — — Pump and piping removed? DYGS GNO [X] N/A
3. Well / Drilihole 7 Borehole Information T ] Liner(s) removed? Clves [Mne [Xla
Criginal Constmchon Dale (mmlddfwm Screen remaved? [:JYes [X] No CI NA
[x] monitoring wei 5/29/2012 Casing left in place? [Xlves Clno Cla
L] wter we If a Well Construclion Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? IXlves Lino [dwa
D Borehole / Driithole please aftach. Did sealing material rise to surface? {X}Yes D No DNIA
Constriction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? es Xno [ Ina
[x] oritied - (L] oriven ¢sandpoint [ouw If yes, was hole retopped? es No XInA
[otner {specify): - gﬂ?gr‘\‘}ggtraﬂ%%pg Ynow ¢ sea?emgehgy hydrated Dives [lne Dlwia
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[x] unconsolidated Formation M eedrock [L] conductor Pipe-Gravity [ "] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Totai Well Depth From Ground Surface () [Casing Dizmeter {in.) %iﬁg.%%ﬁ;;lgfd [X] otner {Explain): _Gravity
16 an 2 Sealing Materals
{ower Drillhole Diameter (in.} Casing Depth (ft.) Neat Cement Grout E] Clay-Sand Sturry (11 ib./gal. wi.)
D Sand-Cement {Concrete) Grout E___] Bentonite-Sand Slurry ™ ™
Was well annular space grouted? [)_‘] Yes D No G Unknown Concrete Bentonite Ghips

or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring VWell Boreholes Only:

i yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth

to Water (feet)

iX] Bentonite Chips [T Bentonite - Cement Grout

4 2.75 D Granular Bentom[e D Bentonite - Sand Slurry
5. Matsiial Used To Fill Well / Drilltiole . | Fromert) | Totty || Lbs. ]
Bentonite chips Surface | 16 26

8. Comnents

Monitoring Well MW-3

7. Supervisionof Work. = = Ay T L s s e BNR Use.Only
Name of Person or Firm Domg Filling & Seahng  icense # Date of Filling & Sealing (mmfddlyyyy) \ : No{ed By’
Jon Jensen/METCO 11/13/2017 :
Street or Route Telephons Number
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3 { 608 ) 781-8879
City State  FZIP Code Date Signed
La Crosse Wi 54603- 11/14/2017

Signature mw Work
V 14



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
any.wi.gov

Well / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 10of 2

Motice: Compietion of this repori is required by chs. 186, 281, 283, 289, 291-283, 285 and 299, Wis. Siats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. I accordance

with chs. 281, 289, 291-283, 265, and 299, Wis. Stats,, failure io file this form may result in
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiadie information

a forfeiiure of between §10-25,000, or imprisonment for up fo one
on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return

form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

[[Iverification Only of Filt and Seal

Route to:
D Drinking Water

D‘Naste Managsment

D Watershed/Wasiewater [X] Remediation/Redevelopment

1. Well Location informati

D Cther:

acllity / Owner Information

of

County A Unique Welt # Hicap #
Removed Well
DOUGLAS —_ —_.VVe685,

Facility Name
Mag's Auto Service

Laltitude / Longitude {Degrees and Minutes)

Method Code (see instructions)

acility D (FID or PWS)
816077570

46 « 4233 , - - -
e i _N License/PermitMonitoring #
2307 . w|
%1% NE [+ NW Sechon ownship Range [ g [onginal Well Owner
- Mike Magdzas
or Gov't Lot # 30 49 N| 13 x]w
resent Well Owner
Well Street Address .
Mike Magdzas
2’1(;:1 E. Stl; St TSP Eo Aailing Address of Present Qvwmer
W: | ttg.(, Village or Town el e 2101 E. 5th St.
= b‘;’_’e_r for — Lof‘;sso' ity of Present Owner tate  ZIP Code
ubdivision Name Superior Wi 54880~
Reason For Removal From Service W1 Unique Well % of Replacement Wall (1= Fump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material =~ ~: -~
Sampling Complete Purnp and piping removed? Llves Llno (Xl
3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole Infor . C ] Liner(s) removed? Clves [no Xliwa
[x] ] Original Construction Date (mmiddiyyyy) | Screenremoved? L. ves [XIno [lwa
Monitoring Wel 5/29/2012 Casing left in place? Xlves [Tno [hia
EWater Wil ) if 2 Well Construction Report is avaifable, Was casing cut off below surface? ilees [:1 No l:l NfA
vBore‘ahole / Drilihole please atiach. Did sealing material rise to surface? {X}Yes DNO DN/A
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? es Xno [ Ina
[x] oritied - [ oriven (sandpoing [Joug " I yes, was hole retopped? ——— es Lino Xlna
o entonite chips were used, ware ra
{:l Other (specify): with waler ffom  knowh eafs sources [xlves Do Clwia
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[x] unconsolidated Formation [T Bedrock [] conductor Pipe-Gravity [} Gonductor Pipe-pumped
Total Weli Depth From Ground Surface (f.) [Casing Diameter {in.) ;%";ﬁ?g‘,%?e%ﬁ,?,‘;’f" Ix] otner (Explain); _Gravity

15

2

Sealing Materials

Lower Ddilhole Diameler (in.)

Casing Depth (ft.)

] clay-Sand Sty (11 Ib.gal. wt)
D Band-Cement (Congcrete) Grout D Benlenite-Sand Slury ™

Neat Cement Grout

Was well annular space grouted?

B]Yes DNO EIUnknown

Concrete Bentonite Chips
or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Welt Borehofes Only:

if yes, to what depth (feet)?
3

Depth to Water (feet)

{Z‘] Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout

5. Matoriel Used To Fil Woll Drinols___

3.23

[remn

Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slury
“Tofft)- . Lbs. :

Bentonite chips

Surface | 15 24

8. Comments .
Monitoring Well MW-4
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddfyyyy) Date Recelved
Jon Jensen/METCO 11/13/2017 i
Street or Route Telephone Number
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3 { 608) 781-8879
City State  ZIP Code Date Signed
La Crosse WI 54603- 11/14/2017

Fignature WOWGm
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Well / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
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Notice: Compietion of this repori is required by chs. 180, 281, 283, 288, 291-293, 285, and 299, Wis. Stats., and chi. NR 141, ‘Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-283, 285, and 294G, Wis_ Stats_, failure to file this form may result in a forfeliure of hetwesan §10-25,000, or imprisonment for up %o one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally idendifiadle information on ihis form is not intended to he used for any other purpose. Return

form o the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Seein

[ verification Only of Fill and Seal

siructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

[Jorinking water
D‘-J\:‘aste Managament

D Watershed/Wastewater [X] Remediation/Redevelopment

D Cther:

1. Well Location Inform

Facility  Owner Informati

County ig'! Uniqtée Well # of Hicap # Facility Name
emoved Well ' .
DOUGLAS — — VP38 acility D (FID orl\l:’llasSS)Aum o
Laititude / Longitude {Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (ses instructions) 816077570
46 . . ' - P
46 - 4233 N License/PermitMonitoring #
2307 L w|
%i% NE [4A NW  [econ [township Range [ g [-ngnal Vel Owner Mike Masd
ike Magdzas
or Gov't Lot # 30 49 13
N !X] w resent Well Owner
Well Street Address Mike Magdzas
2101 E. Sth St failing Address of Prasent Owmer
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Cade 2101 E. 5th St
Sul_) crio” : 34880 City of Present Qwner State  ZIP Code
Subdivision Name ot # Superior Wi 54880-

Reason For Removal From Sepvice

Sampling Complete —

AT Unique Well # of ReplacementWel [ Pump, Liner, Screen, Gasing & Sealing Material . -~

Lves

Pumnp and piping removed?

3. Waell / Drilihole / Boreh mation - L. 7 7| Liner(s) removed? Cves [Mne [Xlnia
' riginal Construction Date (mnvddiyyyy) Screen removed? Clves XIne Dlwa
[X] Monitoring we 8/16/2016 Casing left in place? Xlves [lno Dl
D Water Wel If a Well Consiruction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? {XlYes m No [:l N/A
Ej Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Did sealing material rise to surface? [x es [INo N/A
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Clves [XIno [ Inva
[x] oritied - [J priven (sandpoint [oug If yes, was hole retopped? Oves Cno Xnia
[Jotner (specity: with eatar rons 3 nown seft sourcss” o [Xlves TIne Clwia
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
{X} Unconsolidated Formation B Badrock L] conductor Pipe-Gravity ﬂ Conducter Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (L) [Casing Diameter (in.) i:;gfg‘,ﬁ‘&',ﬁ,;‘;g“ [x] other @ptainy: _Gravity
15 2 Sealing Matenals

Lower Drilthole Diameler (in.)

Casing Depth (ft.)

L] clay-sand Sty (11 Ib./gal. wt)
D Sand-Cement {Concrete) Grout D Bentonite-Sand Sturry " ™

Neat Cement Grout

YWas well annular space grouted?

B]Yes D No E___| Unknown

Concrete Bentonite Chips
or Monitoring Wefls and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:

if yes, to what depth (feet)?
3

Depth to Water (feet)

3.53

{X] Bentorite Chips [ Bentonite - Cement Grout
8 Granular Bentonile [:] Bentonite - Sand Slurry

5. Matorial Used To Fill Well Drilihole

mift) o Tofft) ] Lbs.

Surface | 15 24

Bentonite chips

8. Comments

Monitoring Well MW-5

7. Supervision of Work. .

" DNR Use Only

Name of Person or Firm Dolng Filling & Sealing ficense #

Jon Jensen/METCO

“Date of Filing & Sealing (mm/ddlyyyy) Dalé Re

ceved . NoedBy
11/13/2017 i

Strest or Route
709 Gillette St, Ste. 3

i

( 608 ) 781-8879

evhone Number

City [State
La Crosse . WI

ZIP Code
54603-

Date Signed
11/14/2017

Signature ﬁis??w,



State of Wisconsin

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
101 South Wilson Street Scott Walker, Governor

P. O. Box 7924 Da‘n I\:eyer, Secretar)%r
Madison WI 53707-7921 Telephone 608-266-262

Tall Free 1-888-936-7463 WISCONSIN
TTY Access via relay - 711 DEPT. OF NATGRAL RESOURCES

October 12, 2017

Mr. Mike Magdzas
2101 E. 5" Street
Superior, WI 54880

Subject: Remaining Actions Needed
Mag's Auto Service
2101 E. 5" Street
Superior, Wisconsin
DNR BRRTS Activity # 03-16-543960

Dear Mr. Magdzas:

On October 5, 2017, the Northern Region Closure Committee reviewed your request for closure of the
case described above. The Closure Committee reviews environmental remediation cases for
compliance with state rules and statutes to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. The
following actions are needed to complete our review of your request. Upon completion of these actions,
closure approval will be provided.

Remaining Actions Needed
Monitoring Well or Remedial System Piping Abandonment
The monitoring wells at the site must be properly abandoned in accordance with ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm.
Code. Documentation of well abandonment for all wells must be submitted to John T. Hunt on Form
3300-005, found at http://dnr.wi.govitopic/groundwater/forms.himl.

Purge Water, Waste and Soil Pile Removal

Any remaining purge water, waste and/or soil piles generated as part of site investigation or
remediation activities must be removed from the site and disposed of or treated in accordance with the
applicable rules. Ongce that work is completed, please send appropriate documentation regarding the
treatment or disposal of the remaining purge water, waste and/or soil piles.

Documentation

When the reguired actions have been completed, submit the appropriate documentation within 45 days
of the date of this letter, to verify their completion. At that point, your closure request can be approved
and your case can be closed.

Submit all changes to the original closure request in one final, complete compact disk. For the paper
copy, only revisions or updates need to be submitted. The submittal of both an electronic and paper
copy are required in accordance with s. NR 726.09 (1}, Wis. Adm. Code.

GIS Registry
Your site will be listed on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment Program’s GIS Registry, to

provide public notice of remaining contamination and continuing obligations. The continuing obligations
will be specified in the final closure approval. Information that was submitted with your closure request

dor.wi.gov

wisconsin.gov Naturally WISCONSIN Lo TR
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application will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System
(BRRTS on the Web), at htip.//dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.html.

In Conclusion
We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site. This remedial action project is
nearing completion. | look forward to working with you to complete all remaining actions that are
necessary to achieve closure,

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the John T. Hunt at (715) 392-3126, or
by email at joht.hunt@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

Hphery Gy 2t/

Stephen M. Ales, P.G.
Field Operations Director
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

cc: Jason Powell, Metco, 709 Gillette Street, Suite 3, La Crosse, \WI 54603
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Case Closure - GIS Registry

Form 4400-202 (R 8/16) Page 1 of 14

SUBMIT AS UNBOUND PACKAGE IN THE ORDER SHOWN

Notice: Pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 726 and 746, Wis. Adm. Code, this form is required to be completed for case closure
requests. The closure of a case means that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the DNR. All sections of this form must be completed unless otherwise directed by the
Department. DNR will consider your request administratively complete when the form and all sections are completed, all attachments are included,
and the applicable fees required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, are included, and sent to the proper destinations. Personal information
collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records Law (ss.
19.31 - 19.39, Wis. Stats.). Incomplete forms will be considered “administratively incomplete” and processing of the request will stop until required

information is provided.

Site Information ' . ‘ v
VPLE No.

BRRTS No.
03-16-543960

Parcel ID No.
01-801-01572-00

FiD No.
816077570

WTM Coordinates
X Y
363200

694512

BRRTS Activity (Site) Name

Mag's Auto Service

WTM Coordinates Represent:

[] Source Area X] Parcel Center

Site Address City State |ZIP Code
2101 E 5th Street Superior WI 54880
Acres Ready For Use

0.5
Responsible Party (RP) Name
Mike Magdzas
Company Name
Mag's Auto Service
Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code
2101 E 5th Street Superior WI 54880
Phone Number Email
(715) 398-5162 magsautoservice@yahoo.com

Check here if the RP is the owner of the source property.

Environmental Consultant Name
Ron Anderson

Consulting Firm
METCO

Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code
709 Gillette Street, Suite 3 La Crosse Wi 54603
Phone Number Email

(608) 781-8879 rona@metcohg.com

Fees and Mailing of Closure Request

1. Send a copy of page one of this form and the applicable ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, fee(s) to the DNR Regional EPA

(Environmental Program Associate) at hitp://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact. html#tabx3. Check all fees that apply:

IX] $1,050 Closure Fee

$350 Database Fee for Groundwater or
Monitoring Wells (Not Abandoned)

$300 Database Fee for Soil
Total Amount of Payment $  $1,700.00

[] Resubmittal, Fees Previously Paid

2. Send one paper copy and one e-copy on compact disk of the entire closure package to the Regional Project Manager
assigned to your site. Submit as unbound, separate documents in the order and with the titles prescribed by this form. For
electronic document submittal requirements, see http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/ri/RR690.pdf.
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If any portion of the Site Summary Section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why in the

relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information will result in a submittal being
considered incomplete until corrected.

1. General Site Information and Site History

A

Site Location: Describe the physical location of the site, both generally and specific to its immediate surroundings.

The Mag's Auto Service property is located at the eastern comer of the intersection of E 5th Street and 21st Ave E. The
property is bound by E 5th Street to the southwest, 21st Avenue E to the northwest, an alley to the northeast, and a
residential property to the southeast. The surrounding properties to the northwest, north , and northeast are used for
residential purposes. The surrounding properties to the southwest, south, and southeast are used for commercial purposes,
except for the adjacent residence to the southeast.

Prior and current site usage: Specifically describe the current and historic occupancy and types of use.
A gas station/auto repair shop has operated on the subject property since the 1940s. Mike Magdzas has owned the property
since the late 1980s and operated the gas station until 1999. Currently the property operates as an auto repair shop.

Current zoning (e.g., industrial, commercial, residential) for the site and for neighboring properties, and how verified (Provide
documentation in Attachment G). :

Based on the City of Superior Zoning Map, the subject property and surrounding properties are all zoned C2 "Highway
Commercial", except for the properties to the north and northeast, which are zoned R1B "One Family Residential".

Describe how and when site contamination was discovered.

On August 10, 2005, two 6,000-gallon unleaded gasoline USTs were removed from the subject property. During the UST
removal, three soil samples were collected from beneath the removed UST's, one soil sample was collected beneath the
former piping run, and one soil sample was collected beneath the former dispenser island. The soil samples were analyzed
for PID, GRO, and PVOC. Petroleum contamination was detected in soil samples D-1 (120 ppm GRO), TB-2 (82 ppb
Benzene), and P-1 (47 ppb Benzene). The petroleum contamination was reported to the WDNR, who then required that a
site investigation be conducted.

Describe the type(s) and source(s) or suspected source(s) of contamination.

The source of the contamination is from the former gasoline UST systems (tanks, piping, and dispensers) that operated on
the property from the 1940s until 1999. Former USTs that existed on the subject property consisted of two 6,000-gallon
unleaded gasoline USTs, which were installed in 1986 and removed in 2005, along with a 3,000-gallon unleaded gasoline
UST and a 4,000-gallon leaded gasoline UST that were removed in 1986.

Other relevant site description information (or enter Not Applicable).
Not Applicable

List BRRTS activity/site name and number for BRRTS activities at this source property, including closed cases.
There are no other BRRTS cases associated with the subject property.

List BRRTS activity/site name(s) and number(s) for all properties immediately adjacent to (abutting) this source property.
There are no other BRRTS cases associated with any immediately adjacent properties.

2. General Site Conditions

A.

Soil/Geology

i.  Describe soil type(s) and relevant physical properties, thickness of soil column across the site, vertical and lateral
variations in soil types.
Unconsolidated materials in the area of the investigation generally consist of red clay from surface to at least 16 feet
below ground surface (bgs).

ii. Describe the composition, location and lateral extent, and depth of fill or waste deposits on the site.
Fill material was found in the area of the removed UST's and consisted of sand to sandy clay from surface to
approximately 14 feet bgs.

iii. Describe the depth to bedrock, bedrock type, competency and whether or not it was encountered during the investigation.
Bedrock was not encountered in any soil borings. However, Pre-Cambrian sandstone is expected to exist at
approximately 200 feet below ground surface.

iv. Describe the nature and locations of current surface cover(s) across the site (e.g., natural vegetation, landscaped areas,
gravel, hard surfaces, and buildings).
The Mag's Auto Service building exists in the central portion of the subject property. Gravel exists to the northeast and
northwest of the building, concrete exists to the southwest of the building, and grass exists to the southeast of the
building. However, the former pump island area that was excavated is covered in gravel.

Groundwater
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i.  Discuss depth to groundwater and piezometric elevations. Describe and explain depth variations, including high and low
water table elevation and whether free product affects measurement of water table elevation. Describe the stratigraphic
unit(s) where water table was found or which were measured for piezometric levels.

According to data collected from the monitoring wells, the depth to groundwater ranges from 0.80 to 12.04 feet below
surface depending on well location and the time of year. Free product has not been present to affect water level
measurements in any wells. The stratigraphic unit where the watertable was encountered consists of clay.

ii.  Discuss groundwater flow direction(s), shallow and deep. Describe and explain flow variations, including fracture flow if
present.
According to the watertable measurements collected during groundwater sampling, local horizontal groundwater flow in
the immediate area of the subject property is generally toward the south to southeast.

iii. ~Discuss groundwater flow characteristics: hydraulic conductivity, flow rate and permeability, or state why this information
was not obtained.
On October 1, 2012, METCO conducted slug tests on monitoring weils MW-1 and MW-2. The slug test data was
evaluated using the curve fitting program "Hydro-Test for Windows" Produced by Dakota Environmental, Inc. An
average hydraulic gradient of 0.0553228 ft/ft was used based on the calculated groundwater flow direction from all
eight rounds of groundwater monitoring and the permeability value was estimated to be 30%. Slug test data was
evaluated using the Bouwer and Rice method. Hydrogeologic parameters were estimated as the following:

Monitoring Well MW-1

Hydraulic Conductivity = 0.000212 cm/sec
Transmissivity = 0.0813 cm2/sec

Flow Velocity (V=KI/n) = 12.36 m/yr

Monitoring Well MW-2

Hydraulic Conductivity = 0.0000169 cm/sec
Transmissivity = 0.00409 cm2/sec

Flow Velocity (V=KI/n) = 0.98 m/yr

Since the thickness of the unconfined aquifer was unknown, the bottoms of monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were
assumed as the lower extent of the aquifer for calculation purposes.

iv.  Identify and describe locations/distance of potable and/or municipal wells within 1200 feet of the site. Include general
summary of well construction (geology, depth of casing, depth of screened or open interval).
The City of Superior draws its municipal water supply from Lake Superior, therefore there are no municipal water
supply wells within 1,200 feet of the site. There are no known private water supply wells within 1,200 feet of the site.

3. Site Investigation Summary
A. General

i.  Provide a brief summary of the site investigation history. Reference previous submittals by name and date. Describe
site investigation activities undertaken since the last submittal for this project and attach the appropriate documentation in
Attachment C, if not previously provided.
On March 5-6, 2012, Soil Essentials completed a Geoprobe project under the direction and supervision of METCO
personnel. Eighteen Geoprobe borings were completed with fifty-seven soil samples and two groundwater samples
collected for field and/or laboratory analysis. Five temporary wells were installed during the Geoprobe project. (Site
Investigation Report, September 9, 2013)

On March 8, 2012, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from two of the temporary wells. Three of the
temporary wells were dry or did not have sufficient water for collection of a groundwater sample. The temporary wells
were subsequently abandoned. (Site Investigation Report, September 9, 2013)

On May 29-30, 2012, Soil Essentials completed a drilling project under the direction and supervision of METCO
personnel. Four monitoring wells were installed with eight soil samples collected from the soil borings for field
analysis. Upon completion, the monitoring wells were properly developed. (Site Investigation Report, September 9,
2013)

On October 1, 2012, METCO personnel surveyed and collected groundwater samples from the four monitoring wells
for field and laboratory analysis. METCO also conducted slug tests on two of the monitoring wells. (Site Investigation
Report, September 9, 2013)

On April 4, 2013, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from the four monitoring wells for field and
laboratory analysis. (Site Investigation Report, September 9, 2013)

On May 1, 2014, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from the four monitoring wells for field and
laboratory analysis. (Groundwater Monitoring Report, October 30, 2014)
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On August 5, 2014, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from the four monitoring wells for field and
laboratory analysis. (Groundwater Monitoring Report, October 30, 2014)

On June 27-29, 2016, DKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted a soil excavation project
under the supervision and direction of METCO personnel. During the excavation project, 666.14 tons of petroleum
contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to the Vonco V, LLC Landfill in Duluth, Minnesota for proper disposal.
During the excavation project, monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were properly abandoned by METCO personnel.

The excavation was conducted in the areas of the former UST's and the former dispenser island. The project consisted of
one rectangular shaped excavation in the area of the former UST's and one nearly square excavation in area of the
former dispenser island. Measurements of these two excavation areas are as follows: Former UST's: 46 feet fong x 17
feet wide x 8 feet deep, Former Dispenser Island: Up to 25 feet long x up to 24 feet wide x 8 to 12 feet deep.

Twenty-one soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis. Ten
samples were collected at 3 feet bgs, ten samples were collected at 8 feet bgs, and one sample was collected at 12 feet
bgs. (Soil Excavation/Drilling Project Report, September 19, 2016)

On August 16, 2016, Geiss Soil & Samples, LLC of Merrill, WI completed a drilling project under the direction and
supervision of METCO personnel. Three monitoring wells (MW-1R, MW-2R, and MW-5) were installed to 15 feet
below ground surface (bgs), with 10 foot screens. The well borings were blind drilled with no soil samples collected.
Upon completion, monitoring well MW-1R was properly developed by METCO personnel. Monitoring wells MW-2R
and MW-5 were dry following installation and were not developed. (Soil Excavation/Drilling Project Report, September
19, 2016)

On September 20, 2016, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from the five monitoring wells for field and
laboratory analysis. (Included in Attachment C)

On December 19, 2016, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from the five monitoring wells for field and
laboratory analysis. (Included in Attachment C)

On March 20, 2017, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from the five monitoring wells for field and
laboratory analysis. (Included in Attachment C)

On June 20, 2017, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from the five monitoring wells for field and
laboratory analysis. (Included in Attachment C)

Identify whether contamination extends beyond the source property boundary, and if so describe the media affected
(e.g., soil, groundwater, vapors and/or sediment, etc.), and the vertical and horizontal extent of impacts.

Soil contamination exceeding the NR720 GW RCLs exists partially within the right of way of 21st Avenue E,
measuring approximately 44 feet wide at the property boundary and extending approximately 4 feet into the right of
way. An area of soil contamination exceeding the NR720 GW RCLs remains within the right of way of E Sth Street and
appears to measure approximately 26 feet long by 15 feet wide.

Two areas of groundwater contamination exceeding the NR140 ES extend into the right of way of 21st Avenue E. The
first area measures approximately 27 feet wide at the property line and extends approximately 12 feet into the right of
way. The second area measures approximately 80 feet wide at the property line and extends approximately 26 feet into
the right of way. The second area also extends into the right of way of E 5th Street, measuring approximately 41 feet
wide at the property line and extending approximately 24 feet into the right of way.

ldentify any structural impediments to the completion of site investigation and/or remediation and whether these
impediments are on the source property or off the source property. Identify the type and location of any structural
impediment (e.g., structure) that also serves as the performance standard barrier for protection of the direct contact or

the groundwater pathway.
No structural impediments interfered with the completion of the site investigation.

Describe degree and extent of soil contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or potential
receptors/migration pathways.

There are three areas of residual unsaturated soil contamination exceeding the NR720 GW RCLs. The first arca exists
to the southwest of the former pump island and measures approximately 26 feet long, up to 15 feet wide, and exists from
approximately 3 to 7.5 feet bgs. The second area exists in the area of the removed UST system piping and measures
approximately 44 feet long, up to 15 feet wide, and exists from approximately 1.5 to 7.5 feet bgs. The third area is an
area that exceeds the RCLs for Lead only and exists to the southeast of the removed USTs. This consists of a circular
shaped area measuring approximately 13 feet in diameter and exists at approximately 3.5 feet bgs.

The extent of unsaturated soil contamination exceeding the NR720 GW RCLs does not appear to come into contact with
any utility coridoors.
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ii. ~ Describe the concentration(s) and types of soil contaminants found in the upper four feet of the soil column.
Residual soil contamination within the top four feet of ground surface, exceeding the NR720 GW RCLs exists at the
following locations:
G-3-1 (3.5 feet): 77.5 ppm Lead and 0.057 ppm Benzene

G-5-1 (3.5 feet): 58.9 ppm Lead
G-10-1 (3.5 feet): 0.71 ppm Benzene, 1.8 ppm Ethylbenzene, 2.34 ppm Naphthalene, and 4.26 ppm Trimethyibenzenes

EX-1 (3 feet): 0.51 ppm Benzene, 1.98 ppm Naphthalene, and 4.54 ppm Trimethylbenzenes

iii. ldentify the ch. NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code, method used to establish the soil cleanup standards for this site. This includes
a soil performance standard established in accordance with s. NR 720.08, a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL)
established in accordance with s. NR 720.10 that is protective of groundwater quality, or an RCL established in
accordance with s. NR 720.12 that is protective of human health from direct contact with contaminated soil. ldentify the
land use classification that was used to establish cleanup standards. Provide a copy of the supporting calculations/
information in Attachment C.

Residual Contaminant Levels (RCL's) were established in accordance with NR720.10 and NR720.12. Soil RCL's for
the protection of the groundwater pathway and for non-industrial direct contact were taken from the RR programs RCL's

spreadsheet.

C. Groundwater
i.  Describe degree and extent of groundwater contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or
potential receptors/migration pathways. Specifically address any potential or existing impacts to water supply wells or
interception with building foundation drain systems.
A dissolved phase contaminant plume exceeding the NR140 Enforcement Standards and Preventive Action Limits has
formed at the watertable in the area of the removed USTs, piping, and pump island and has migrated toward the south.
This plume is approximately 139 feet long and up to 66 feet wide.

There are no known potable wells within 1,200 feet of the subject property. The extent of petroleum contamination in
groundwater does not appear to intercept any building foundation drain systems.

ii. Describe the presence of free product at the site, including the thickness, depth, and locations. Identify the depth and
location of the smear zone.
Free product has never been encountered in any of the monitoring wells.

D. Vapor
i.  Describe how the vapor migration pathway was assessed, including locations where vapor, soil gas, or indoor air

samples were collected. If the vapor pathway was not assessed, explain reasons why. :
Petroleum contamination in soil exceeding the NR720 GW RCLs and petroleum contamination in groundwater
exceeding the NR140 ES exist along the northwest side of the Mag's Auto Service building. Petroleum contamination
in groundwater exceeding the NR140 PAL has migrated partially underneath the Mag's Auto Service building.
However, there does not appear to be any vapor intrusion risk to the on-site building for the following reasons:
1) Free product has not been encountered in any of the monitoring wells.
2) Benzene concentrations in groundwater in the area of the building are less than 1,000 ppb.
3) The majority of the most highly contaminated soils were removed during the soil excavation project.

ii.  ldentify the applicable DNR action levels and the land use classification used to establish them. Describe where the
DNR action levels were reached or exceeded (e.g., sub slab, indoor air or both).

No vapor samples were assessed as part of the site investigation.

E. Surface Water and Sediment
i.  Identify whether surface water and/or sediment was assessed and describe the impacts found. If this pathway was not

assessed, explain why.
The nearest surface water is the St Louis River, which exists approximately 1,600 feet to the northeast of the subject
property. Due to the significant distance, no surface water or sediment samples were assessed as part of the site
investigation.

it.  Identify any surface water and/or sediment action levels used to assess the impacts for this pathway and how these were
derived. Describe where the DNR action levels were reached or exceeded.
No surface water or sediment samples were assessed as part of the site investigation.

4. Remedial Actions implemented and Residual Levels at Closure
A. General: Provide a brief summary of the remedial action history. List previous remedial action report submittals by name and
date. ldentify remedial actions undertaken since the last submittal for this project and provide the appropriate documentation
in Attachment C.
On June 27-29, 2016, DKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted a soil excavation project under
the supervision and direction of METCO personnel. During the excavation project, 666.14 tons of petroleum contaminated
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soil was excavated and hauled to the Vonco V, LLC Landfill in Duluth, Minnesota for proper disposal. During the
excavation project, monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were properly abandoned by METCO personnel.

The excavation was conducted in the areas of the former UST's and the former dispenser island. The project consisted of one
rectangular shaped excavation in the area of the former UST's and one nearly square excavation in area of the former
dispenser island. Measurements of these two excavation areas are as follows: Former UST's: 46 feet long x 17 feet wide x 8
feet deep, Former Dispenser Island: Up to 25 feet long x up to 24 feet wide x 8 to 12 feet deep.

Twenty-one soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis. Ten
samples were collected at 3 feet bgs, ten samples were collected at 8 feet bgs, and one sample was collected at 12 feet bgs.
(Soil Excavation/Drilling Project Report, September 19, 2016)

B. Describe any immediate or interim actions taken at the site under ch NR 708, Wis. Adm. Code.
No immediate or interim actions occurred at this site.

C. Describe the active remedial actions taken at the source property, inciuding: type of remedial system(s) used for each media
affected; the size and location of any excavation or in-situ treatment; the effectiveness of the systems to address the
contaminated media and substances; operational history of the systems; and summarize the performance of the active
remedial actions. Provide any system performance documentation in Attachment A.7.

On June 27-29, 2016, DKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted a soil excavation project under
the supervision and direction of METCO personnel. During the excavation project, 666.14 tons of petroleum contaminated
soil was excavated and hauled to the Vonco V, LLC Landfill in Duluth, Minnesota for proper disposal. During the
excavation project, monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were properly abandoned by METCO personnel.

The excavation was conducted in the areas of the former UST's and the former dispenser isiand. The project consisted of one
rectangular shaped excavation in the area of the former UST's and one nearly square excavation in area of the former
dispenser island. Measurements of these two excavation areas are as follows: Former UST's: 46 feet long x 17 feet wide x 8
feet deep, Former Dispenser Island: Up to 25 feet long x up to 24 feet wide x 8 to 12 feet deep.

Twenty-one soil samples were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis. Ten
samples were collected at 3 feet bgs, ten samples were collected at 8 feet bgs, and one sample was collected at 12 feet bgs.
(Soil Excavatiof/Drilling Project Report, September 19, 2016)

D. Describe the alternatives considered during the Green and Sustainable Remediation evaluation in accordance with
NR 722.09 and any practices implemented as a result of the evaluation.

No evaluation of Green and Sustainable Remediation has been conducted.

E. Describe the nature, degree and extent of residual contamination that will remain at the source property or on other affected
properties after case closure.
There are three areas of residual unsaturated soil contamination exceeding the NR720 GW RCLs. The first area exists to the
southwest of the former pump island and measures approximately 26 feet long, up to 15 feet wide, and exists from
approximately 3 to 7.5 feet bgs. The second area exists in the area of the removed UST system piping and measures
approximately 44 feet long, up to 15 feet wide, and exists from approximately 1.5 to 7.5 feet bgs. The third area is an area
that exceeds the RCLs for Lead only and exists to the southeast of the removed USTs. This consists of a circular shaped
area measuring approximately 13 feet in diameter and exists at approximately 3.5 feet bgs.

A dissolved phase contaminant plume exceeding the NR140 Enforcement Standards and Preventive Action Limits has
formed at the watertable in the area of the removed USTs, piping, and pump island and has migrated toward the south. This
plume is approximately 139 feet long and up to 66 feet wide.

Soil contamination exceeding the NR720 GW RCLs exists partially within the right of way of 21st Avenue E, measuring
approximately 44 feet wide at the property boundary and extending approximately 4 feet into the right of way. An area of
soil contamination exceeding the NR720 GW RCLs remains within the right of way of E 5th Street and appears to measure
approximately 26 feet long by 15 feet wide.

Two areas of groundwater contamination exceeding the NR140 ES extend into the right of way of 21st Avenue E. The first
area measures approximately 27 feet wide at the property line and extends approximately 12 feet into the right of way. The
second area measures approximately 80 feet wide at the property line and extends approximately 26 feet into the right of
way. The second area also extends into the right of way of E 5th Street, measuring approximately 41 feet wide at the
property line and extending approximately 24 feet into the right of way.

F. Describe the residual soil contamination within four feet of ground surface (direct contact zone) that attains or exceeds RCLs
established under s. NR 720.12, Wis. Adm. Code, for protection of human health from direct contact.
There is no known remaining soil contamination within the top four feet of ground surface that exceeds the NR720 direct
contact RCLs.
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G.

Describe the residual soil contamination that is above the observed low water table that attains or exceeds the soil
standard(s) for the groundwater pathway.

Unsaturated soil contamination exceeding the NR720 GW RCLs remains at the following locations:

P-1 (4.5 feet): 0.047 ppm Benzene

G-3-1 (3.5 feet): 77.5 ppm Lead and 0.057 ppm Benzene

G-5-1 (3.5 feet): 58.9 ppm Lead

G-10-1 (3.5 feet): 0.71 ppm Benzene, 1.8 ppm Ethylbenzene, 2.34 ppm Naphthalene, and 4.26 ppm Trimethylbenzenes
G-17-2 (6 feet): 0.63 ppm Benzene, 1.7 ppm Ethylbenzene, 1.94 ppm Naphthalene, and 4.57 ppm Trimethylbenzenes
EX-1 (3 feet): 0.51 ppm Benzene, 1.98 ppm Naphthalene, and 4.54 ppm Trimethylbenzenes

Describe how the residual contamination will be addressed, including but not fimited to details concerning: covers,
engineering controls or other barrier features; use of natural attenuation of groundwater; and vapor mitigation systems or
measures.

Residual soil contamination will be addressed by natural attenuation.

If using natural attenuation as a groundwater remedy, describe how the data collected supports the conclusion that natural
attenuation is effective in reducing contaminant mass and concentration (e.g., stable or receding groundwater plume).

Since the most highly contaminated soils were removed during the soil excavation project and the groundwater contaminant
trends appear to be stable to decreasing, it appears that natural attenuation will be effective in reducing the contaminant mass
and concentrations.

Identify how all exposure pathways (soil, groundwater, vapor) were removed and/or adequately addressed by immediate,
interim and/or remedial action(s).

Soil contamination exceeding the NR720 direct contact RCLs was removed during the soil excavation project. The
remaining soil and groundwater contamination will be addressed by natural attenuation.

ldentify any system hardware anticipated to be left in place after site closure, and explain the reasons why it will remain.
No system hardware is anticipated to be left in place after site closure.

Identify the need for a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, groundwater Preventive Action Limit (PAL) or Enforcement Standard
(ES) exemption, and identify the affected monitoring points and applicable substances.

Monitoring wells which currently exceed the NR140 PAL or ES include:
MW-1R: Benzene, Ethylbenzene, and Trimethylbenzenes
MW-2R: Benzene and 1,2-Dichloroethane,

If a DNR action level for vapor intrusion was exceeded (for indoor air, sub slab, or both) describe where it was exceeded and
how the pathway was addressed.
No indoor air or sub slab vapor samples were collected.

Describe the surface water and/or sediment contaminant concentrations and areas after remediation. If a DNR action level
was exceeded, describe where it was exceeded and how the pathway was addressed.

No surface water or sediment samples were collected.
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5. Continuing Obligations: Situations where sites, including all affected properties and rights-of-way (ROWs), are included
on the DNR’s GIS Registry. In certain situations, maintenance plans are also required, and must be included in
Attachment D.
Directions: For each of the 3 property types below, check all situations that apply to this closure request.
(NOTE: Monitoring wells to be transferred to another site are addressed in Attachment E.)
This situation applies to the following
property or Right of Way (ROW):
Property Type: Case Closure Situation - Continuing Obligation Mam;le;:nce
Inclusion on the GIS Registry is Required (ii. - xiv.) Required
Source Affected
Propert Property ROW
perty (Off-Source)
i D X D None of the following situations apply to this case closure request. NA
ji. iZ} l:] X] Residual groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ESs. NA
ii. X [] DXI | Residual soil contamination exceeds ch. NR 720 RCLs. NA
iv. Monitoring Welis Remain:
] ] ] + Not Abandoned (filled and sealed) NA
[] ] ] + Continued Monitoring (requested or required) Yes
Cover/Barrier/Engineered Cover or Control for (soil) direct contact
V. L] L L] pathways (includes vapor barriers) Yes
vi. M ] ] gé)t\llq?,;gamer/ ngineered Cover or Control for (soil) groundwater infiltration Yes
" Structural Impediment: impedes completion of investigation or remedial
Vil L] L] [l action (not as a performance standard cover) NA
Residual soil contamination meets NR 720 industrial soil RCLs, land use is
vin. L] [ [ classified as industriai NA
. Vapor Mitigation System (VMS) required due to exceedances of vapor risk
IX. 0 L] NA screening levels or other €r1ealth based concern Yes
X. D D NA Vapor: Dewatering System needed for VMS to work effectively Yes
; Vapor: Compounds of Concern in use: full vapor assessment could not be
X D 0 NA completed NA
Xii [] ] NA Vapor: Commercial/industrial exposure assumptions used. NA
xiii. D D D Vapor: Residual volatile contamination poses future risk of vapor intrusion NA
; Site-specific situation: (e. g., fencing, methane monitoring, other) (discuss ; e
Xiv. D D D with project manager before submitting the closure request) Site specific
6. Underground Storage Tanks
A. Were any tanks, piping or other associated tank system components removed as part of the investigation OYes ® No

or remedial action?

B. Do any upgraded tanks meeting the requirements of ch. ATCP 93, Wis. Adm. Code, exist on the property? (O Yes (® No

C. if the answer to question 6.B. is yes, is the leak detection system currently being monitored?

OYes O No
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eneral Instructions : .

All information shall be-legible. Providing illegible information will result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected. For
each attachment (A-G), provide a Table of Contents page, listing all ‘applicable’ and ‘not applicable’ items by Closure Form tities (e.g.,
A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table, A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table, etc.). If any item is 'not applicable’ to the case closure request,
you must fully explain the reasons why.

Directions for Data Tables:
» Use bold and italics font for information of importance on tables and figures. Use bold font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code ES
attainments or exceedances, and italicized font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL attainments or exceedances.
*» Use bold font to identify individual ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code RCL exceedances. Tables should also include the corresponding
groundwater pathway and direct contact pathway RCLs for comparison purposes. Cumulative hazard index and cumulative cancer
risk exceedances should also be tabulated and identified on Tables A.2 and A.3.
Do not use shading or highlighting on the analytical tables.
Include on Data Tables the level of detection for results which are below the detection level (i.e., do not just list as no detect (ND)).
Include the units on data tables. ) :
Summaries of all data must include information collected by previous consultants.
Do not submit lab data sheets uniess these have not been submitted in a previous report. Tabulate all data required in s. NR 716.15
(3)(c), Wis. Adm. Code, in the format required in s. NR 716.15(4)(e), Wis. Adm. Code.
Include in Attachment A all of the following tables, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted on the
separate attachments (e.g., Title: A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table; A.2. Soit Analytical Results Table, etc.).
= For required documents, each table (e.g., A.1., A2, etc.) should be a separate Portable Document Format (PDF).
A. Data Tables .
A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical resuits and collection dates for all groundwater sampling
points (e.g., monitoring wells, temporary wells, sumps, extraction wells, potable wells) for which samples have been
collected.
A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table(s): Table(s) showing all soil analytical results and collection dates. Indicate if sample was
collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated).
A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results of only the residual soil contamination at
the time of closure. This table shall be a subset of table A.2 and shouid include only the soil sample locations that exceed an
RCL. Indicate if sample was collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated). Table
A3 is optional only if a total of fewer than 15 soil samples have been coliected at the site.
A.4. Vapor Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing type(s) of samples, sample collection methods, analytical method, sample
results, date of sample collection, time period for sample collection, method and results of leak detection, and date, method
and results of communication testing.
A.5. Other Media of Concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Table(s) showing type(s) of sample, sample collection
method, analytical method, sample results, date of sample collection, and time period for sample collection.
A.6. Water Level Elevations: Table(s) showing all water level elevation measurements and dates from all monitoring wells. If
present, free product should be noted on the table.
A.7. Other: This attachment should include: 1) any available tabulated natural attenuation data; 2) data tables pertaining to
engineered remedial systems that document operational history, demonstrate system performance and effectiveness, and
display emissions data; and (3) any other data tables relevant to case closure not otherwise noted above. If this section is
not applicabie, please explain the reasons why.
Maps, Figures and Photos (Attachment B
Directions for Maps, Figures and Photos: T
+ Provide on paper no larger than 11 x 17 inches, unless otherwise directed by the Department. Maps and figures may be submitted
in a larger electronic size than 11 x 17 inches, in a PDF readable by the Adobe Acrobat Reader. However, those larger-size
documents must be legible when printed.

* Prepare visual aids, including maps, plans, drawings, fence diagrams, tables and photographs according to the applicable portions
of ss. NR 716.15(4), 726.09(2) and 726.11(3), (5) and (6), Wis. Adm. Code.

¢ Include all sample locations.

» Contour lines should be clearly labeled and defined.

* Include in Attachment B all of the following maps and figures, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles
noted on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: B.1. Location Map; B.2. Detailed Site Map, etc).

* For the electronic copies that are required, each map (e.g., B.1.a., B.2.a, etc.,) should be a separate PDF.

* Maps, figures and photos should be dated to reflect the most recent revision.

B.1. Location Maps

B.1.a. Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a United States Geological
Survey (U.S.G.S.) topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all affected andfor
adjacent parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable wells, including
municipal wells, within 1200 feet of the area of contamination.

B.1.b. Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, current ground surface cover, individual
property boundaries for all affected properties, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells)
within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all contaminated public streets, and highway and
railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater
contamination attaining or exceeding a ch. NR 140 ES, and/or in relation to the boundaries of soil contamination
attaining or exceeding a RCL. Provide parcel identification numbers for all affected properties.

B.1.c. RR Sites Map: From RR Sites Map (htip://dnrmaps.wi.gov/si/?Viewer=RR Sites) attach a map depicting the source
property, and all open and closed BRRTS sites within a half-mile radius or less of the property.
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B.2. Soil Figures

B.2.a. Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing the location of all identified unsaturated soil contamination. Use a single
contour to show the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil to
groundwater pathway RCL as determined under ch. NR 720.Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be
used to indicate the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact
RCL exceedances (0-4 foot depth).

B.2.b. Residual Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing only the locations of soil samples where unsaturated soil
contamination remains at the time of closure (locations represented in Table A.3). Use a single contour to show the
horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil to groundwater pathway RCL as
determined under ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be used to indicate the horizontal
extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact RCL exceedence (0-4 foot depth).

B.3. Groundwater Figures

B.3.a. Geologic Cross-Section Figure(s): One or more cross-section diagrams showing soil types and correlations across
the site, water table and piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic rock units, if encountered.
Display on one or more figures all of the following:
¢ Source location(s) and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding an RCL. Distinguish between

direct contact and the groundwater pathway RCLs.

Source location(s) and lateral and vertical extent if groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ES.
Surface features, including buildings and basements, and show surface elevation changes.

Any areas of active remediation within the cross section path, such as excavations or treatment zones.
Include a map displaying the cross-section location(s), if they are not displayed on the Detailed Site Map (Map
B.1.b.)

B.3.b. Groundwater Isoconcentration: Figure(s) showing the horizontal extent of the post-remedial groundwater
contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL and/or an ES. Indicate the date and direction of
groundwater flow based on the most recent sampling data.

B.3.c. Groundwater Flow Direction: Figure(s) representing groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies
by more than 20° over the history of the site, submit two groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in
flow direction.

B.3.d. Monitoring Wells: Figure(s) showing all monitoring wells, with well identification number. Clearly designate any
wells that: (1) are proposed to be abandoned; (2) cannot be located; (3) are being transferred; (4) will be retained for
further sampling, or (5) have been abandoned.

B.4. Vapor Maps and Other Media

B.4.a. Vapor Intrusion Map: Map(s) showing all locations and results for samples taken to investigate the vapor intrusion
pathway in relation to residual soil and groundwater contamination, including sub-slab, indoor air, soil vapor, soil gas,
ambient air, and communication testing. Show locations and footprints of affected structures and utility corridors,
and/or where residual contamination poses a future risk of vapor intrusion.

B.4.b. Other media of concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Map(s) showing all sampling locations and results for
other media investigation. Include the date of sample coliection and identify where any standards are exceeded.

B.4.c. Other: Include any other relevant maps and figures not otherwise noted above. (This section may remain blank).

B.5. Structural Impediment Photos: One or more photographs documenting the structural impediment feature(s) which
precluded a complete site investigation or remediation at the time of the closure request. The photographs shouid
document the area that could not be investigated or remediated due to a structural impediment. The structural impediment

should be indicated on Figures B.2.a and B.2.b.

'Documentation of Remedial Action {Attachment C)

Directions for Documentation of Remedial Action:

» Include in Attachment C all of the following documentation, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted
on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: C.1. Site Investigation Documentation; C.2. Investigative Waste, etc.).

+ If the documentation requested below has already been submitted to the DNR, please note the title and date of the report for that

particular document requested.

C.1. Site investigation documentation, that has not otherwise been submitted with the Site Investigation Report.

C.2. Investigative waste disposal documentation.

C.3. Provide a description of the methodology used along with all supporting documentation if the RCLs are different than
those contained in the Department’s RCL Spreadsheet available at:
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Professionals.html.

C.4. Construction documentation or as-built report for any constructed remedial action or portion of, or interim action specified
in's. NR 724.02(1), Wis. Adm. Code.

C.5. Decommissioning of Remedial Systems. Include plans to properly abandon any systems or equipment.

C.6. Other. Include any other relevant documentation not otherwise noted above (This section may remain blank).

Maintenance Plan(s) and Photographs (Attachment D

Directions for Maintenance Plans and Photographs:

Attach a maintenance plan for each affected property (source property, each off-source affected property) with continuing obligations
requiring future maintenance (e.g., direct contact, groundwater protection, vapor intrusion). See Site Summary section 5 for all affected
property(s) requiring a maintenance plan. Maintenance plan guidance and/or templates for: 1) Cover/barrier systems; 2) Vapor
intrusion; and 3) Monitoring wells, can be found at: http://dnr.wi.govftopic/Brownfields/Professionals.himi#tabx3

D.1. Descriptions of maintenance action(s) required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required:

» Provide brief descriptions of the type, depth and location of residual contamination.
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+ Provide a description of the system/cover/barrier/monitoring well(s) to be maintained.

« Provide a description of the maintenance actions required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required.

» Provide contact information, including the name, address and phone number of the individual or facility who will be
conducting the maintenance.

D.2. Location map(s) which show(s): (1) the feature that requires maintenance; (2) the location of the feature(s) that require(s)
maintenance - on and off the source property; (3) the extent of the structure or feature(s) to be maintained, in relation to
other structures or features on the site; (4) the extent and type of residual contamination; and (5) ail property boundaries.

D.3. Photographs for site or facilities with a cover or other performance standard, a structural impediment or a vapor mitigation
system, include one or more photographs documenting the condition and extent of the feature at the time of the closure
request. Pertinent features shall be visible and discernible. Photographs shall be submitted with a title related to the site
name and location, and the date on which it was taken.

D.4. Inspection log, to be maintained on site, or at a location specified in the maintenance plan or approval letter. The
mspectnon and maintenance 3og is found at: http //dnr wi. gov/ﬂles/PDF/forms/4400/44OO 305 pdf

Directions for Monltormg Well Information:
For all wells that will remain in use, be transferred to another party, or that cbuld not be located; attaoh monltorlng well construction and
development forms (DNR Form 4400-113 A and B: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/groundwater/documents/forms/4400_113_1_2.pdf)

Select One:
(O No monitoring wells were installed as part of this response action.

(® All monitoring wells have been located and will be properly abandoned upon the DNR granting conditional closure to the site

O Select One or More:

C] Not all monitoring wells can be located, despite good faith efforts. Attachment E must include a description of efforts made to
locate the wells.

D One or more wells will remain in use at the site after this closure. Attachment E must include documentation as to the reason
(s) the well(s) will remain in use. When one or more monitoring weils will remain in use this is considered a continuing
obligation and a maintenance plan wilt be required and must be included in Attachment D.

[ ] Oneormore monitoring wells will be transferred to another owner upon case closure being granted. Attachment E should
include documentation identifying the name, address and email for the new owner(s). Provide documentation from the party
accepting future responsibility for momtorlng well(s).

Sotires Lagal Documents —

Directions for Source Legal Documents:
Label documents with the specific closure form titles (e.g., F.1. Deed, F.2. Certified Survey Map, etc.). Include all of the foliowing

documents, in the order listed:
F.1. Deed: The most recent deed with legal description clearly listed.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the
land contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has
been inherited, wriften documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

F.2. Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those
properties where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. In
cases where the certified survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a
county land information office may be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be
legible, and the parcels identified in the legal description shall be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel
identification number.

F.3. Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties’
current zoning status.

F.4. Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the

attached legal description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties. This section applies to
the source property only. Signed statements for Other Affected Properties should be included in Attachment G.
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Directions for Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties:
Complete the table on the following page for sites which require notification to owners of affected properties pursuant to ch. 292, Wis.
Stats. and ch. NR 725 and 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be
provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31- 19.39,Wis. Stats.]. The DNR's "Guidance on
Case Closure and the Requirements for Managing Continuing Obligations" (PUB-RR-606) lists specific notification requirements
hitp://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF /pubs/i/RR606.pdf.

State law requires that the responsible party provide a 30-day, written advance notification to certain persons prior to applying for case
closure. This requirement applies if: (1) the person conducting the response action does not own the source property; (2) the
contamination has migrated onto another property; and/or (3) one or more monitoring wells will not be abandoned. Use form 4400-286,
Notification of Continuing Obligations and Residual Contamination, at http://dnr.wi.govfiles/PDF fforms/4400/4400-286.pdf

Include a copy of each notification sent and accompanying proof of delivery, i.e., return receipt or signature confirmation. (These items
will not be placed on the GIS Registry.)

Include the following documents for each property, keeping each property’'s documents grouped together and labeled with the letter G
and the corresponding ID number from the table on the following page. (Source Property documents should only be included in
Attachment F): ’

* Deed: The most recent deed with legal descriptions clearly fisted for all affected properties.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land
contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited,
written documentation .of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

» Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties where
the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. In cases where the certified
survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a county land information office may
be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be legible, and the parcels identified in the legal
description shall be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel identification number.

» Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties' current
zoning status.

+ Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes the attached legal
description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties.



Mag's Auto Service
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Activity (Site) Name

Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties (Attachment G)

Reasons Notification Letter Sent:
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Type of
Property
Owner

ROWH

ROWH

Date of
Receipt of
Letter

07/31/2017

07/31/2017

Parcel ID No.

Address of
Affected Property

ID

A |21st Avenue E ROW

B |E 5th Street ROW




Case Closure - GIS Registry

03-16-543960 Mag's Auto Service
Form 4400-202 (R 8/16) Page 14 of 14

BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name
Signatures and Findings for Closure Determination

Check the correct box for this case closure request, and have elther a professyonal engineer or a hydrogeolog:st as deflned in
ch. NR 712, Wis. Adm. Code, sign this document.

X] A response action(s) for this site addresses groundwater contamination (including natural attenuation remedies).

The response action(s) for this site addresses media other than groundwater.

ngineering Certification

hereby certify that | am a registered professional engineer
in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this case
closure request has been prepared by me or prepared under my supervision in accordance with the Rules of Professional
Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this case
closure request is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700
to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Specifically, with respect to compliance with the rules, in my professional opinion a site
investigation has been conducted in accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, and all necessary remedial actions
have been completed in accordance with chs. NR 140, NR 718, NR 720, NR 722, NR 724 and NR 726, Wis. Adm.

Codes.”

Printed Name Title

Signature Date . P.E. Stamp and Number

ogist Certification |
Ronald J Anderson hereby certify that | am a hydrogeologist as that term is

!
defined in s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in
this case closure request is correct and the document was prepared by me or prepared by me or prepared under my
supervision and, in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Specifically,
with respect to compliance with the rules, in my professional opinion a site investigation has been conducted in
accordance with ch. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code, and all necessary remedial actions have been completed in accordance
with chs. NR 140, NR 718, NR 720, NR 722, NR 724 and NR 726, Wis. Adm. Codes.”

Ronald J Anderson Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager
Title

Signature



WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-16-543960 WDNR Site Name: Mag’s Auto Service

Attachment A/Data Tables
A.1 Groundwater Analytical Tables
A.2 Soil Analytical Tables
A.3 Residual Soil Contamination Table

A.4 Vapor Analytical Table - No vapor samples were assessed as part of the site
investigation.

A.5 Other Media of Concern - No surface waters or sediments were assessed as part
of the site investigation.

A.6 Water Level Elevations

A.7 Other

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
(Geoprobe) Temp Wells
Mags Auto LUST Site BRRT's# 03-16-543960

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service

Sample Depth EThyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene
ID Date to Water Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total)
(in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
G-1-TW 03/08/12 2.21 172 55 <8 44 28.6 104.1 145.1
G-3-TW 03/08/12 5.15 52 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 4.5 <1.54 5.6-6.40
G-4-W 03/05/12 NM <5 <7.8 <8 <21 <5.36 173 45-53
G-5-TW 03/08/12 12.9 INSUFFICIENT RECOVERY
G-6-W 03/05/12 NM 175 8.5 <8 [ <21 | 197 | 1227 T 6792
G-7-TW 03/08/12 DRY
G-10-TW 03/08/12 DRY
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
IPREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Jtalics 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
NM = Not Measured
NS = Not Sampled
(ppb) = parts per billion
METCO



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

Mags Auto LUST Site BRRT's# 03-16-543960

Well MW-1/1R MW-1R 633.18
PVC Elevation = 633.56 (feet)  (MSL)
Water Depth 1,2-Dichlore- | Ethy! Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead [Benzene| thane (DCA) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene {Toluene] benzenes (Total)
Date (infeetmsl) | (infeet) | (ppb) | (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) { (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) {ppb)
10/1/2012 631.11 2.45 <0.7 1080 <25 249 <40 <105 | <26.5 343 820-860
4/4/2013 629.51 4.05 <0.7 1170 <20.5 261 <115 | <85 | <34.5] 166-236 {292-323.50
5/1/2014 632.88 0.68 NS 157 <4.1 7.3 <2.3 <17 <6.9 <36 62-68.3
08/05/14 631.78 1.78 NS 254 <4.1 <5.5 <2.3 <17 7 39-53 |316-322.3
09/20/16 631.66 1.562 NS 1100 <4.8 124 <11 22 10.9 313 870-879
12/19/16 631.77 1.41 NS 1800 <4.8 400 <11 48 14.7 349 1160-1169
03/20/17 629.78 3.40 NS 960 <9 183 <16.4 | <43.4 | <13.4 | 98-116.20} 97-104.8
06/20117 632.93 0.25 NS 860 <4.5 144 <82 | <21.7 8.2 | 140-149.1] 330-333.9
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = italics 1.5 0.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (mst).
Well MW-2/2R MW-2R 634.63
PVC Elevation = 634.54 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth 1,2-Dichiore- | Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-| Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead [Benzenef thane (DCA) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene [Toluene| benzenes (Total)
Date (infeetmsl) | (infeet) | (ppb) | (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb)
10/1/2012 627.45 7.09 <0.7 1270 480 184 <40 <105 168 238 370
4/4/2013 628.89 5.65 <0.7 1520 550 360 <11.5] 150 80 366 1410-441.50
5/1/2014 628.91 5.63 NS 2210 770 293 <2.3 194 80 364 448
08/05/14 628.43 6.11 NS 1520 540 272 <2.3 118 64 339 350-356.3
09/20/16 625.47 9.16 NS 3.5 30.5 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 1.53 <3.1 <3.1
12/19/16 631.92 2.71 NS 400 85 11.8 <1.1 2.07 211 19.3 21.6
03/20/17 631.42 3.21 NS 330 66 23.5 <82 | <21.7 | 11.7 <20.5 <19.5
06/20/17 633.02 1.61 NS 183 28.1 14.9 <8.2 | <21.7 | <6.7 <20.5 <19.5
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea levet (msl).
Well MW-3
PVC Elevation = 633.79 (feet)  (MSL)
Water Depth 1,2-Dichlore- | Ethyl Naph- T’rimethyl- Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead [Benzene| thane (DCA) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene [Toluene| benzenes (Total)
Date (infeetmsl) | (infeety | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb)
10/1/2012 627.53 6.26 <0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 | <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
4/4/2013 628.19 5.60 <0.7 |} <0.24 <0.41 <0.55 1<0.23 | <1.7 | <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
5/1/2014 627.48 6.31 NS <0.24 <0.41 <0.55 1<0.23| <1.7 | <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
08/05/14 631.01 2.78 NS <0.24 <0.41 <0.55 [<0.23 ] <1.7 | <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
09/20/16 631.33 2.46 NS <0.44 <0.48 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 | <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
12/19/16 629.20 4.59 NS <0.44 <0.48 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 | <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
03/20/17 628.57 5.22 NS <0.17 <0.45 <0.2 <0.82 | <217 | <0.67 | <2.05 <1.95
06/20/17 631.78 2.01 NS <0.17 <0.45 <0.2 <0.82 | <217 § <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
I —
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = /talics 1.5 0.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion {ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fue! System Design, Installation and Service




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Mags Auto LUST Site BRRT's# 03-16-543960

Well MW-4
PVC Elevation = 633.50 (feet)  (MSL)
Water Depth 1,2-Dichiore- | Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl-{ Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead |Benzene| thane (DCA) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene [Toluene| benzenes | (Total)
Date (infeetmsl) | (infeet) | (ppb) | (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) {(ppb)
10/1/2012 629.40 4.10 <0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.78 <0.8 <2.1 <0.53 <1.54 <1.9
4/4/2013 631.24 2.26 <0.7 | <0.24 <0.41 <0.55 } <023} <1.7 | <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
5/1/2014 631.31 2.19 NS <0.24 <0.41 <0.55 ]<0.23]| <1.7 | <069 <3.6 <1.32
08/05/14 630.03 3.47 NS <0.24 <0.41 <0.55 |<023| <17 | <0.69 <3.6 <1.32
09/20/16 630.69 2.81 NS <0.44 <0.48 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 | <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
12/19/16 630.42 3.08 NS <0.44 <0.48 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 | <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
03/20/17 631.14 2.36 NS <0.17 <0.45 <0.2 <0.82 | <2.17 | <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
06/20/17 630.98 2.52 NS <0.17 <0.45 <0.2 <0.82 | <2.17 | <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
FNFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold ] 5 5 700 60 | 100 | 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per milfion
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-5
PVC Elevation = 634.67 (feet)  (MSL)
Water Depth 1,2-Dichlore- | Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation to Water Lead [Benzene| thane (DCA) | Benzene | MTBE | thalene [Toluene] benzenes (Total)
Date {infeetmsl) | (infeet) | (ppb) | (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) ] (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb)
09/20/16 622.96 11.71 NS <0.44 <0.48 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 | <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
12/19/16 628.93 5.74 NS <0.44 <0.48 <0.71 <1.1 <16 {<044] 3.0-45 <3.1
03/20/17 627.86 6.81 NS <0.17 <0.45 <0.2 <0.82 | <2.17 | <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
06/20/17 631.93 2.74 NS <0.17 <0.45 <0.2 <0.82 | <2.17 | <0.67 <2.05 <1.95
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
METCO

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

Mags Auto LUST Site BRRT's# 03-16-543960

Well Sampling Conducted on October 1, 2012

VOC's
Well Name

Benzenelppb
Bromobenzene/ppb
Bromodichloromethane/ppb
Bromoform/ppb
tert-Butylbenzene/ppb
sec-Butylbenzene/ppb
n-Butylbenzene/ppb

Carbon Tetrachloride/ppb
Chlorobenzene/ppb
Chloroethane/ppb
Chloroform/ppb
Chloromethane/ppb
2-Chlorotoluene/ppb
4-Chlorotoluene/ppb
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane/ppb
Dibromochloromethane/ppb
1,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
1,2-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppb
1,2-Dichloroethane/ppb
1,1-Dichloroethane/ppb
1,1-Dichloroethene/ppb
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb
1,2-Dichloropropane/ppb
2,2-Dichlioropropane/ppb
1,3-Dichloropropane/ppb
Di-isopropyl ether/ppb

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppb
Ethylbenzene/ppb
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppb
Isopropylbenzene/ppb
p-lsopropyitoluene/ppb
Methylene chloride/ppb
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppb
Naphthalene/ppb
n-Propylbenzene/ppb
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppb
Toluene/ppb
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppb
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppb
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppb
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppb
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppb
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppb
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppb
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppb
Vinyl Chloride/ppb
m&p-Xylene/ppb
o-Xylene/ppb

MwW-1

1080
<37
<34

<21.5

<355
<50
<45
<235
<255
<70
<24.5
<95
<35
<22

< 140

<275
<49

<435
<38
<90
<25
<49
<30
<37
<395
<20
<95
<35.5
<345
<315
249
<110
<46
< 46
<55
< 40
< 105
34"J"
<26.5
<50
<22
<26.5
<75
<65
<42.5
<235
<235
<85
305
38"J"
<9
820
<40

Mw-2

1270
<37
<34

<215

<355
<50
<45
<23.5
<25.5
<70
<245
<95
<35
<22

< 140

<275
< 49

<43.5
<38
<90
480
<49
<30
<37
<395
<20
<95
<35.5
<345
<315
184
<110
<46
<46
<355
<40
<105
<29.5
<26.5
<50
<22
168
<75
<65
<425
<23.5
<235
<85
138
100 "J"
<9
312
58 "J"

MW-3

<0.5
<0.74
<0.68
<0.43
<0.7}
<]
<0.9
<047
<0.51
<14
<0.49
<19
<0.7
<044
<238
<0.55
<0.98
<0.87
<0.76
<1.8
<0.5
<0.98
<0.6
<0.74
<0.79
<0.4
<19
<0.71
<0.69
<0.63
<0.78
<22
<0.92
<0.92
<1.1
<0.8
<2.1
<0.59
<0.53
<]
<0.44
<0.53
<15
<13
<0.85
<047
<0.47
<1.7
<0.8
<0.74
<0.18
<l.1
<0.8

METCO

MW-4

<0.5
<0.74
< (.68
<0.43
< 0.71

<1
<09
<0.47
<0.51
<1.4
<0.49
< 1.9
<0.7
<0.44
<28
<0.55
<0.98
< 0.87
<0.76
< 1.8
<0.5
<0.93
< 0.6
<0.74
<0.79
<0.4
<1.9
<0.71
< 0.69
< 0.63
<0.78
<22
<0.92
<0.92
<.}
<08
<2.1
<0.59
< 0.53

<1
<044
<0.53
<15
<13
<0.85
<0.47
<0.47
<17
<0.8
<0.74
<0.18
<.
<0.8

ENFORCE MENT
STANDARD =ES - Boid

PREVENTIVE ACTION
LIMIT = PAL - ltalics

5 I 0.5
] 0.5 |
0.05 0.005
700 140
60 12
100 10
5 0.5
800 160
5 | 0.5
480 96
2000 400

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table
Mags Auto LUST Site BRRT's# 03-16-543960

DIRECT CONTACT PVOC
Sample | Depth | Saturation] Date PID Lead | GRO Ethyl Naph- 1,2,4-Trime- | 1,3,5-Trime- Xylene Other VOC's Cumulative
ID (feet) u/s (ppm) [ (ppm)| Benzene | Benzene | MTBE | thalene | Toluene thylbenzene | thylbenzene (Total) (ppm) Exeedance| Hazard Cancer
(ppm) {ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {(ppm) Count Index Risk
D-1 2.5 U 08/10/05] 4.9 NS 120 <0.025 <0.025 [ <0.025 NS 0.071 <0.025 1.7 <0.075 NS 0 0.0050
TB-1 13 S 08/10/05 16 NS | <36 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 NS <0.025 0.140 0.060 0.146 NS
TB-2 14 S 08/10/05 56 NS | <386 0.082 <0.025 | <0.025 NS 0.052 0.079 <0.025 0.100 NS
1B-3 14 S 08/10/05 10 NS <3.6 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 NS
P-1 4.5 U 08/10/05] 153.0 NS 39 0.047 0.260 | <0.025 NS <0.025 0.220 0.280 0.515 NS
G-1-1 3.5 U 03/05/12] 180 10.2 | 890 2.06 3.3 <0.250 | 2.52 1.88 1.01 14.7 8.96 NS 1 0.918 2.2E-06
G-1-2 8 S 03/05/12] 180 NS 240 1.99 2.74 <0.250 1.6 0.590 5.4 3.3 8.8 NS
G-1-3 12 S 03/05/12]  30.0 NS 24 1.22 0.540 | <0.025| 0.730 0.120 0.825 0.390 0.880 NS
G-14 16 S 03/05/12 10 NS <10 0.255 0.092 | <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.213 0.094 0.041 0.366 NS
G-2-1 3.5 u 03/05/12 10 NS 12.4 <0.010 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
G-2-2 8 S 03/05/12 90 NS 42 0.290 0.470 <0.025 | 0.630 | 0.100 0.840 0.360 0.774 NS
G-2-3 12 S 03/05/12{ 5.0 NS <10 0.099 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-3-1 3.5 U 03/05/12 2 775 | <10 0.057 <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.033 0.050 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0 0.1945 4.2E-08
G-3-2 8 S 03/05/12 30 NS <10 0.048 <0.025 [ <0.025| 0.032 0.039 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-3-3 12 S 03/05/12 5 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-3-4 14 S 03/05/12 0 NOT SAMPLED NS
G-4-1 3.5 U 03/05/12 110 245 | 308 1.84 9.4 <0.025 6.5 0.370 28.8 12.2 43.96 NS 3 0.2232 3.5E-06
G-4-2 8 S 03/05/12 30 NS 51 0.520 0.350 | <0.025 | 1.35 0.288 3.6 1.68 2,502 NS
G-4-3 12 S 03/05/12] 120 NS 32 0.210 0.156 | <0.025 | 0.510 | 0.111 1.2 0.820 0.539 NS
G-5-1 3.5 U 03/05/12 0 58.9 | <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 0.064 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0 0.1474
G-5-2 8 S 03/05/12 0 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-5-3 12 ) 03/05/12 0 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-5-4 | 12-14 S 03/05/12 NO RECOVERY NS
G-6-1 3.5 U 03/05/12] 300 30.7 | 1100 8.9 (39) <0.120 | (133) 0.750 111 38 175.41 SEE VOC SHEET 3 1.4650 3.5E-05
G-6-2 8 S 03/05/12| 300 NS 380 4.2 2.89 <0.250 6 1.26 25.4 10.7 20.66 NS
G-6-3 12 S 03/05/12 25 NS <10 0.63 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.041 0.072 0.0272 0.420-0.445 NS
G-7-1 3.5 U 03/05/12 0 12.0 | <10 -<0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
G-7-2 8 S 03/05/12 0 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-7-3 12 S 03/05/12 0 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-7-4 14 S 03/05/12 0 NOT SAMPLED NS
G-8-1 3.5 u 03/05/12 0 542 | <10 <0.025 <0.025 1 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
G-8-2 8 S 03/05/12 0 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 [ <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-8-3 12 S 03/05/12 0 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-8-1 3.5 U 03/06/12 10 7.32 | <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 0.0261 <0.075 NS 0 0.0001
G-9-2 8 S 03/06/12 20 NS 21 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.490 | <0.025 0.105 0.063 0.032-0.082 NS
G-9-3 12 S 03/06/12 10 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 | 0.390 <0.025 0.078 0.037 <0.075 NS
G-10-1 3.5 U 03/06/12 30 6.34 | 213.0 0.710 1.8 <0.025 | 2.34 0.520 24 2.16 3 NS 0 0.0361 1.1E-06
G-10-2 8 S 03/06/12 60 NS 46 1.53 0.790 ] <0.025| 1.12 0.168 1.39 0.710 1.429 NS
G-10-3 12 S 03/06/12 15 NOT SAMPLED NS
G-10-4 14 S 03/06/12 5 NS <10 0.340 0.181 <0.025 | 0.083 | 0.157 0.213 0.093 0.395 NS
G-11-1 3.5 U 03/06/12 0 7.08 | <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
G-11-2 5 V] 03/06/12 5 NS 27 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.134 | <0.025 0.044 0.051 <0.075 NS
G-11-3 10 S 03/06/12 10 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-12-1 3.5 U 03/06/12 0 241 | <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.0288 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
G-12-2 8 S 03/06/12 80 NS 171 2.19 2.67 <0.250 | 1.85 1.42 4.5 2.41 9.06 NS
G-12-3 12 S 03/06/12 5 NS 23.0 1.65 0.720 | <0.025 | 0.690 2.19 1 0.360 3.17 NS
G-13-1 3.5 V] 03/06/12 0 6.72 | <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
G-13-2 8 S 03/06/12 0 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.034 [ 0.0298 <0.025 0.0261 0.0287-0.0787 NS
G-13-3 12 S 03/06/12 0 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-14-1 3.5 U 03/06/12 0 14.8 | <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
G-14-2 5 S 03/06/12 0 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-15-1 3.5 U 03/06/12 0 NOT SAMPLED NS 0
G152 | 8 s 03/06/12] 0 Ns [ <10 ] o036 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0025 | <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-15-3 12 ) 03/06/12 0 ‘NOT SAMPLED NS
G-16-1 3.5 U 03/06/12 0 155 | <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
G-16-2 8 S 03/06/12 0 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-16-3 12 S 03/06/12 0 NOT SAMPLED NS
G-17-1 3.5 9] 03/06/12 0 7.30 | <10 <0.025 <0.025 [ <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
G-17-2 6 U 03/06/12 20 NS | 148.0 0.630 1.7 <0.250 | 1.94 0.410 3.2 1.37 2.52 NS
G-17-3 | 8-12 S 03/06/12 0 NOT SAMPLED NS
G-18-1 3.5 8] 03/06/12 0 17.8 | <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
G-18-2 8 S 03/06/12 0 NS <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-18-3 12 S 03/06/12 0 NOT SAMPLED NS
MW-3-1] 35 U 05/29/12 0 NOT SAMPLED NS 0
MW-3-2 8 S 05/29/12 0 NOT SAMPLED NS
MW-3-3| 12 S 05/29/12 0 NOT SAMPLED NS
MW-3-4] 16 S 05/29/12 0 NOT SAMPLED NS
MW-4-1] 35 u 05/29/12 0.0 NOT SAMPLED NS 0
MW-4-2 8 S 05/29/12( 0.0 NOT SAMPLED NS
MW-4-3| 12 ) 05/29/12] 0.0 NOT SAMPLED NS
MW-4-4] 16 S 05/29/12] 0.0 NOT SAMPLED NS
EX-1 3 U 06/28/16| NS NS NS 0.51 0.58 <0.25 1.98 0.64 1.68 2.86 2.91 NS 0 0.0327 7.5E-07
EX-2 3 U 06/28/16 | NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
EX-3 3 U 06/28/16| NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
EX-4 3 9] 06/28/16] NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
EX-5 8 S 06/28/16] NS NS NS 1.31 1.52 <0.25 1.37 0.75 2.95 1.66 2.59-2.84 NS
EX-6 8 S 06/28/16 NS NS NS 0.33 0.33 <0.025 0.47 0.107 0.60 0.35 0.48 NS
EX-7 8 S 06/28/16] NS NS NS 1.83 1.31 <0.25 1.15 0.62 2.62 1.38 1.96-2.21 NS
EX-8 8 S 06/28/16 NS NS NS 2.24 1.03 <0.25 <0.25 0.76 1.83 0.82 3.60-3.85 NS
EX-9 12 S 06/28/16 NS NS NS 1.5 0.54 <0.025 | 0.41 0.251 0.85 0.38 1.923 NS
EX-10 3 U 06/28/16] NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.071-0.096 NS 0 0.0001
EX-11 8 S 06/28/16 NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 0.061 <0.025 0.173-0.198 NS
EX-12 3 U 06/28/16] NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
EX-13 8 S 06/28/16 NS NS NS 2.18 0.237 <0.025 | <0.025 0.075 6.8 2.05 10.5-10.525 NS
EX-14 3 U 06/28/16 NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
EX-15 8 S 06/28/16 | NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
EX-16 3 9] 06/28/16] NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 [ <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 0.06-0.085 NS 0 0.0001
EX-17 8 S 06/28/16| NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 0.138 <0.025 0.123-0.148 NS
EX-18 3 u 06/28/16 NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS g
EX-19 8 S 06/28/16] NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
EX-20 3 U 06/28/16| NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0
EX-21 8 S 06/28/161 NS NS NS <0.025 <0.025 [ <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
NOT SAMPLED NS
Groundwater RCL 27 - 0.00512 1.57 0.027 | 0.6582 1.1 1.38 3.96 -
[Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 - 1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 258 - 1.00E+00 | 1.00E-05
Industrial Direct Contact RCL (800) - (7.07) (35.4) (282) | (24.1) (818) (219) (182) (258) - 1.00E+00 | 1.00E-05
§oil Saturation Concentration {C-sat)* - - 1820* 480* 8870* - 818* 219* 182 258 -
Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance

Bold & Underline = Non industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedat U=UNSATURATED (
(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedan S=SATURATED

Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance
Italics = Industrial Direct Contact RCL
NS = Not

(ppm) = parts per million

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

PID = Photoionization Detector
PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds

Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site.

NM = Not Measured
ND = No Detects

BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)
(BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)
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A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table
Mags Auto LUST Site BRRT's# 03-16-543960

Well Sampling Conducted on March 5, 2012

VOC's
Asteric * &
Underline & Bold (Parenthesis & Bold =Soil
G-6-1 Bold = = Non-Industrial Bold) = Saturation
Groundwater Direct Contact Industrial Direct (C-sat)
Sample ID# RCL RCL Contact RCL RCL
Sample Depth/ft. 3.5
Solids Percent 79.5 == == ==
Lead, Total/ppm 30.7 27 400 (800) ==
Gasoline Range Organics/ppm 1100 == == == ==
Benzene/ppm (8.9) 0.00512 1.6 (7.07) 1820*
Bromobenzene/ppm <0.140 == 342 (679) ==
Bromodichloromethane/ppm <0.120 0.000326 0.418 (1.83) ==
Bromoform/ppm < 0.200 0.00233 25.4 (113) ==
tert-Butylbenzene/ppm < 0.540 == 183 (183) 183*
sec-Butylbenzene/ppm 2.37 == 145 (145) 145"
n-Butylbenzene/ppm 115 == 108 (108) 108*
Carbon Tetrachloride/ppm <0.120 0.00388 0.916 (4.03) ==
Chlorobenzene/ppm <0.094 == 370 (761) 761*
Chloroethane/ppm <1.420 0.227 == == ==
Chloroform/ppm < 0.460 0.0033 0.454 (1.98) ==
Chloromethane/ppm <2.070 0.0155 159 (669) ==
2-Chlorotoluene/ppm < 0.840 == = = == ==
4-Chlorotoluene/ppm <0.760 == == == ==
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane/pj <0.770 0.000173 0.008 (0.092) ==
Dibromochloromethane/ppm .<0.095 0.032 8.28 (38.9) ==
1,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppm .<0.520 0.144 3.74 (16.4) ==
1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppm <0.530 1.1528 297 (193) 297
1,2-Dichlorobenzene/ppm <0.510 1.168 376 (376) 376*
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppm ‘ <0.120 3.0863 126 (530) ==
1,2-Dichloroethane/ppm <0.130 0.00284 0.652 (2.87) 540*
1,1-Dichloroethane/ppm <0.110 0.4834 5.06 (22.2) ==
1,1-Dichloroethene/ppm <0.220 0.00502 320 (1190) 1190*
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppm <0.140 0.0412 156 (2340) ==
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppm <0.220 0.626 1560 (1850) ==
1,2-Dichloropropane/ppm <0.110 0.00332 0.406 (1.78) ==
2,2-Dichloropropane/ppm <0.330 == 527 (527) 527
1,3-Dichloropropane/ppm <0.110 == 1490 (1490) 1490*
Di-isopropyl ether/ppm : <0470 == 2260 (2260) 2260*
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppm <0.170 0.0000282 0.05 (0.221) ==
Ethylbenzene/ppm (39) 1.57 8.02 (35.4) 480*
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppm <0.950 == 1.63 (7.19) ==
Isopropylbenzene/ppm 3.4 == == == ==
p-Isopropyltoluene/ppm 0.870 "J" == 162 (162) 162*
Methylene chloride/ppm <1.190 0.00256 61.8 (1150) ==
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/p <0.120 0.027 63.8 (282) 8870*
Naphthalene/ppm 13.3 0.6582 5.52 (24.1) ==
n-Propylbenzene/ppm 15.7 == == == ==
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppm <0.200 0.000156 0.81 (3.6) ==
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppm <0.410 0.0534 2.78 (12.3) ==
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppm - <0.240 0.00454 33 (145) ==
Toluene/ppm 0.750 "J" 1.1 818 (818) 818*
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppm <0.740 0.408 24 (113) ==
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppm <1.290 == 62.6 (934) ==
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppm <0.110 0.1402 == == ==
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppm <0.160 0.00324 1.59 . (7.01) ==
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppm <0.170 0.00358 1.3 (8.41) ==
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppm <0.430 2.2387 1230 (1230) 1230
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppm 111 138 219 (219) 219*
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppm 38 ' 182 (182) 182*
Vinyl Chloride/ppm <0.160 0.000138 0.07 (2.08) ==
m&p-Xylene/ppm 174 .
o-Xylene/ppm 1.410 "J" 3.96 260 (260) 258

NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measured

(ppm) = parts per million

= = No Exceedences

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site.
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A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table
Mags Auto LUST Site BRRT's# 03-16-543960

DIRECT CONTACT PVOC
Sample | Depth Baturatiof Date PID Lead | GRO Ethyl Naph- 1,2,4-Trime-|1,3,5-Trime-{ Xylene Other VOC's Cumulative
ID (feet) u/s (ppm) | (ppm) | Benzene | Benzene | MTBE | thalene |Toluene thylbenzene|thylbenzene| (Total) (ppm) Exeedance| Hazard Cancer
(ppm) (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) Count Index Risk
TB-2 14 S 08/10/05 56 NS <3.6 0.082 <0.025 | <0.025 NS 0.052 0.079 <0.025 0.100 NS
P-1 4.5 u 08/10/05 153 NS 39 0.047 0.260 | <0.025 NS <0.025 0.220 0.280 0.515 NS
G-1-4 16 S 03/05/12 10 NS <10 0.255 0.092 <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.213 0.094 0.041 0.366 NS
G-2-3 12 S 03/05/12 5 NS <10 0.099 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 {<0.025| <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-3-1 3.5 U 03/05/12 2 77.5 <10 0.057 <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.033 | 0.050 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0 0.1945 4.2E-08
G-3-2 8 S 03/05/12 30 NS <10 0.048 <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.032 | 0.039 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-4-3 12 S 03/05/12 120 NS 32 0.210 0.156 | <0.025 | 0.510 | 0.111 1.2 0.820 0.539 NS
G-5-1 3.5 U 03/05/12 0 58.9 <10 <0.025 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 |<0.025 0.064 <0.025 <0.075 NS 0 0.1474
G-6-3 12 S 03/05/12 25 NS <10 0.63 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.041 0.072 0.0272 10.420-0.445 NS
G-10-1 3.5 U 03/06/12 30 6.34 213 0.710 1.8 <0.025 | 2.34 0.520 21 2.16 3 NS 0 0.0361 1.1E-06
G-10-2 8 S 03/06/12 60 NS 46 1.53 0.790 <0.025 1.12 0.168 1.39 0.710 1.429 NS
G-10-4 14 S 03/06/12 5 NS <10 0.340 0.181 <0.025 | 0.083 | 0.157 0.213 0.093 0.395 NS
G-12-2 8 S 03/06/12 80 NS 171 2.19 2.67 <0.250 1.85 1.42 4.5 2.4 9.06 NS
G-12-3 12 S 03/06/12 5 NS 23 1.65 0.720 <0.025 | 0.690 2.19 1 0.360 3.17 NS
G-15-2 8 S 03/06/12 0 NS <10 0.036 <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025| <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS
G-17-2 6 U 03/06/12 20 NS 148 0.630 1.7 <0.250 1.94 0.410 3.2 1.37 2.52 NS
EX-1 3 U 06/28/16 NS NS NS 0.51 0.58 <0.25 1.98 0.64 1.68 2.86 2.91 NS 0 0.0327 7.5E-07
EX-5 8 S 06/28/16 NS NS NS 1.31 1.52 <0.25 1.37 0.75 2.95 1.66 2.59-2.84 NS
EX-6 8 S 06/28/16 NS NS NS 0.33 0.33 <0.025 | 047 0.107 0.60 0.35 0.48 NS
EX-7 8 S 06/28/16 NS NS NS 1.83 1.31 <0.25 1.15 0.62 2.62 1.38 1.96-2.21 NS
EX-8 8 S 06/28/16 NS NS NS 2.24 1.03 <0.25 | <0.25 0.76 1.83 0.82 3.60-3.85 NS
EX-9 12 S 06/28/16 NS NS NS 1.5 0.54 <0.025 0.41 0.251 0.85 0.38 1.923 NS
EX-13 8 S 06/28/16 NS NS NS 2.18 0.237 | <0.025 { <0.025 | 0.075 6.8 2.05 10.5-10.525 NS
. NOT SAMPLED NS
Groundwater RCL 27 - 0.00512 1.57 0.027 | 0.6582 | 1.11 1.38 3.96 -
Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 - 1.6 8.02 63.8 5.52 818 219 182 258 - 1.00E+00 |- 1.00E-05
Industrial Direct Contact RCL (800) - (7.07) (35.4) (282) (24.1) | (818) (219) (182) (258) - 1.00E+00 | 1.00E-05
Soil Saturation Concentration (C-sat)* - - 1820* 480* 8870~ - 818* 219* 182 258* -

Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance

Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceed: U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceeds S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance
ltalics = Industrial Direct Contact RCL
NS = Not

(ppm) = parts per million

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

PID = Photoionization Detector
PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds

Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site.

NM = Not Measured
ND = No Detects
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A.6 Water Level Elevations
Mags Auto LUST Site BRRT's# 03-16-543960
Superior, Wisconsin

MW-1  MW-1R MW-2 MW-2R MW-3 MW-4 MwW-5

Ground Surface (feet msl) 633.98 633.73 635.06 634.99 634.31 633.99 635.00
PVC top (feet msi) 633.56 633.18 634.54 634.63 633.79 633.50 634.67
Well Depth (feet) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 16.00 15.00 15.00

Top of screen (feet msl) 628.98 658.73 630.06 659.99 628.31 62899 660.00
Bottom of screen (feet msl) 618.98 648.73 620.06 64999 618.31 61899 650.00

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet) .
10/01/12 - 245 NI 7.09 NI 6.26 4.10 NI

04/04/13 4.05 Ni 5.65 NI 5.60 2.26 NI
05/01/14 0.68 NI 5.63 NI 6.31 2.19 NI
08/05/14 1.78 NI 6.11 NI 2.78 3.47 NI
09/20/2016* NM 1.52 NM 9.16 2.46 2.81 11.71
12/19/16 NM 1.41 NM 2.71 4.59 3.08 5.74
03/20/17 NM 3.40 NM 3.21 522 2.36 6.81
06/20/17 NM 0.25 NM 1.61 2.01 2.52 2.74

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet)

10/01/12 2.87 Ni 7.61 NI 6.78 4.59 NI
04/04/13 4.47 NI 6.17 NI 6.12 2.75 NI
05/01/14 1.10 NI 6.15 NI 6.83 2.68 NI
08/05/14 2.20 NI 6.63 Ni 3.30 3.96 NI
09/20/2016* NM 2.07 NM 9.52 2.98 3.30 12.04
12/19/16 NM 1.96 NM 3.07 5.11 3.57 6.07
03/20/17 NM 3.95 NM 3.57 5.74 2.85 7.14
06/20/17 NM 0.80 NM 1.97 2.53 3.01 3.07

Groundwater Elevation (feet msl)

10/01/12 631.11 NI 627.45 NI 627.53 629.40 NI
04/04/13 629.51 Ni 628.89 NI 628.19 631.24 Ni
05/01/14 632.88 NI 628.91 NI 627.48 631.31 NI
08/05/14 631.78 NI 628.43 NI 631.01 630.03 NI
09/20/2016* NM 631.66 NM 625.47 631.33 630.69 622.96
12/19/16 NM 631.77 NM 631.92 629.20 63042 628.93
03/20/17 NM 629.78 NM 631.42 62857 631.14 627.86
06/20/17 NM 632.93 NM 633.02 631.78 630.98 631.93

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

CNL = Could Not Locate

NI = Not Installed

NM = Not Measured

* = Watertable elevations from MW-2R and MW-5 were not used as all time low watertable values
as it appears that the watertable elevations did not have time to equilibrate before the groundwater
sampling.
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A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results

Mags Auto LUST Site BRRT's# 03-16-543960

Monitoring Well MW-1/1R

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) Conductance]  (ppm) {ppm) (ppb) (ppb)
10/01/12 0.47 7.6 11 15.9 1568 0.24 80 60 2260
04/04/13 1.74 7.45 264 3.9 1704 NS NS NS NS
05/01/14 2.91 7.24 159 5.1 513 NS NS NS NS
08/05/14 0.44 6.31 -70 19.5 863 NS NS NS NS
09/20/16 0.23 6.85 53 17.6 1118 NS NS NS NS
12/19/16 0.66 7.09 86 7.8 1321 NS NS NS NS
03/20/17 2.78 7.24 142 5.9 1139 NS NS NS NS
06/20/17 2.01 7.5 108 156.1 1280 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ftalics _____ 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per bilflion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Monitoring Well MW-2/2R
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (G Conductance|  {ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)
10/01/12 0.33 7.14 243 14.2 1719 <0.1 38.7 <60 301
04/04/13 1.30 7.32 176 4.2 1567 NS NS NS NS
05/01/14 0.55 7.01 -5 5.2 1946 NS NS NS NS
08/05/14 0.36 6.52 -18 12.8 1621 NS NS NS NS
09/20/16 0.21 7.06 253 13.7 1154 NS NS NS NS
12/19/16 1.05 7.41 242 8.3 1245 NS NS NS NS
03/20/17 3.66 7.56 215 6.1 1093 NS NS NS NS
06/20/17 2.98 7.69 238 14.3 1158 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Jtalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Monitoring Well MW-3
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
{ppm) (S Conductance} _ (ppm) {ppm) {ppb) (ppb)
10/01/12 2.09 8.44 240 15.5 14.16 0.31 63.5 120 10.6
04/04/13 2.78 7.70 289 8.6 870 NS NS NS NS
05/01/14 1.71 7.10 311 5.8 1342 NS NS NS NS
08/05/14 5.42 4.92 258 19 916 NS NS NS NS
09/20/16 0.71 7.96 225 20.3 1115 NS NS NS NS
12/19/16 4.08 7.64 258 10.9 1463 NS NS NS NS
03/20/17 4.87 7.48 220 7.4 1259 NS NS NS NS
06/20/17 6.84 7.06 313 15.8 2411 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Bold 10 - - 300
J2REVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Jtalics 2 - - 60

{ppb) = parts per billion
ns = not sampled
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

(ppm) = parts per million
nm = not measured
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A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results

Mags Auto LUST Site BRRT's# 03-16-543960

Monitoring Well MW-4

Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
{ppm) (C) Conductance| _ (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)
10/01/12 0.13 7.52 273 18.6 3149 0.24 33.1 <60 19.2
04/04/13 3.08 7.52 298 4.7 3244 NS NS NS NS
05/01/14 6.31 6.88 330 3.1 2813 NS NS NS NS
08/05/14 3.34 5.74 270 17.3 2488 NS NS NS NS
09/20/16 0.25 7.16 245 18.5 2710 NS NS NS NS
12/19/16 3.02 7.21 261 10.6 3514 NS NS NS NS
03/20/17 4.96 7.29 274 5.9 2537 NS NS NS NS
06/20/17 4.87 7.29 303 15.6 3122 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACT_ION LIMIT = PAL - Jtalics - 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Monitoring Well MW-5
Dissolved Nitrate + Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C)  |Conductance] (ppm) | (ppm) |  (ppb) (ppb)
09/20/16 0.18 6.97 126 13.0 898 NS NS NS NS
12/19/16 1.24 7.12 241 11.4 1365 NS NS NS NS
03/20/17 3.19 6.76 210 6.9 1518 NS NS NS NS
06/20/17 2.78 7.14 221 14.9 1460 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - /talics 2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion
ns = not sampled

(ppm) = parts per million

nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
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A.7. Other
Slug Test Calculations
Mag's Auto LUST site BRRT's# 03-16-543960

MW-1
ft/s cm/s m/yr
6.97E-06 2.12E-04 67.00
sq ft/s sqcm/s
8.75E-05 8.13E-02
MW-2
I ftis cm/s mlyr
K 5.56E-07 1.69E-05 5.34
sq ftis sq cm/s
T 4.40E-06 4.09E-03
Date Elv. (High) Elv. (Low) Distance (ft) Hyd Grad (1)
10/1/2012 630.50 628.00 52 0.0480769
4/4/2013 631.00 628.50 87 0.0287356
5/1/2014 631.50 628.00 97 0.0360825
8/5/2014 631.00 628.50 60 0.0416667
9/20/2016 631.00 624.00 80 0.0875000
12/19/2016 631.50 629.00 30 0.0833333
3/20/2017 631.00 628.00 32 0.0937500
6/20/2017 633.00 631.50 64 0.0234375
Average 0.0553228
K (m/yr) | n Flow Velocity (m/yr)
Mw-1 67.00 0.0553228 0.3 12.35543

Mw-2 5.34 0.0553228 0.3 0.98475



WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-16-543960 WDNR Site Name: Mag’s Auto Service

Attachment B/Maps and Figures
B.1 Locatioh Maps
B.1.a Location Map
B.1.b Detailed Site Map
B.1.c RR Site Map
B.2 Soil Figures
B.2.a Soil Contamination
B.2.b Residual Soil Contaminétion
B.3 Groundwater Figures
B.3.a Geologic Cross-Section Figure(s)
B.3.a.1. Geologic Cross Section Map
B.3.a.2. Geologic Cross Section Map Close Up
B.3.a.3. Geologic Cross Section A - A’
B.3.b Groundwater Isoconcentration
B.3.c Groundwater Flow Direction
B.3.d Monitoring Wells
B.4 Vapor Maps and Other Media

B.4.a Vapor Intrusion Map - No vapor samples were assessed as part of the site
investigation.

B.4.b Other media of concern - No surface waters or sediments were assessed
as part of the site investigation.

B.4.c Other — Not applicable.

B.5 Structural Impediment Photos — There were no structural impediments to the
completion of the investigation.
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WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-16-543960 WDNR Site Name: Mag’s Auto Service

Attachment C/Documentation of Remedial Action
C.1 Site Investigation documéntation

Additional investigation conducted since the last submittal to the WDNR includes
the following:

On September 20, 2016, METCO collected groundwater samples from five
monitoring wells (MW-1R, MW-2R, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5) for laboratory
analysis (PVOC, Naphthalene, and 1,2-DCA). Field measurements for water
level, dissolved oxygen, pH, ORP, specific conductance, and temperature were
also collected from the five wells.

On December 19, 2016, METCO collected groundwater samples from five
monitoring wells (MW-1R, MW-2R, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5) for laboratory
analysis (PVOC, Naphthalene, and 1,2-DCA). Field measurements for water
level, dissolved oxygen, pH, ORP, specific conductance, and temperature were
also collected from the five wells.

On March 20, 2017, METCO collected groundwater samples from five monitoring
wells (MW-1R, MW-2R, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5) for laboratory analysis (PVOC,
Naphthalene, and 1,2-DCA). Field measurements for water level, dissolved
oxygen, pH, ORP, specific conductance, and temperature were also collected
from the five wells.

On June 20, 2017, METCO collected groundwater samples from five monitoring
wells (MW-1R, MW-2R, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5) for laboratory analysis (PVOC,
Naphthalene, and 1,2-DCA). Field measurements for water level, dissolved
oxygen, pH, ORP, specific conductance, and temperature were also collected
from the five wells.

Included in Section C.1. are the groundwater flow maps and laboratory reports
from these four rounds of groundwater monitoring.

C.2 Investigative waste

C.3 Provide a description of the methodology used along with all supporting
documentation if the Residual Contaminant Levels are different than those
contained in the Department's RCL Spreadsheet available at:
http://dnr.wi.goc/topic/brownfields. Professionals.html\ - Residual Contaminant
Levels (RCLs) were established in accordance with NR 720.10 and NR 720.12.
Soil RCL for the protection of the groundwater pathway and for non-industrial
direct contact were taken from the RR programs RCL spreadsheet.

C.4 Construction documentation — No remedial systems were installed.
C.5 Decommissioning of Remedial Systems — No remedial systems were installed.

C.6 Other — Not Applicable

Fuel System installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, W1 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

MICHAEL MAGDZAS
MAG'S AUTO SERVICE
2101 W. 5STH STREET
SUPERIOR, WI 54880

Report Date 04-Oct-16

Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice# E31764
Project #

Lab Code 5031764A

Sample ID MW-3

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 9/20/2016

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA

Benzene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 1.4 I 82608 9/26/2016 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.48 ug/l 0.48 1.5 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CJIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 I 82608 9/26/2016 CIR |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 1.1 ug/I .1 3.7 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR I
Naphthalene <1.6 ug/l 1.6 52 1 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR I
Toluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 1.4 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CiR i
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <16 ug/i 1.6 5 1 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.8 1 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <22 ug/l 22 69 1 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR i
o-Xylene <09 ug/t 0.9 2.9 1 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR 1

Lab Code 5031764B

Sample ID MW-4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 9/20/2016

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic .
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <044 ug/l 0.44 1.4 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CJR |
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.48 ug/l 0.48 1.5 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CJR |
Ethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 I 8260B ’ 9/26/2016 CIR I
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <11 ug/l 1.1 3.7 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR |
Naphthalene <1l.6 ug/l 1.6 52 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CJR |
Toluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 1.4 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CJR |
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <l.6 ug/t 1.6 5 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CJR I
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 48 1 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR [
mé&p-Xylene <22 ug/l 2.2 6.9 1 8260B 9/26/2016 CJR I
o0-Xylene <0.9 ug/ 0.9 29 1 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR 1
WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 3




Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice# E31764
Project #
Lab Code 5031764C
Sample ID MW-5
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 9/20/2016

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <0.44 ug/! 0.44 14 1 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR {
1.2-Dichloroethane <0.48 ug/l 0.48 1.5 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 | 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR |
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <1 ug/l 1 37 1 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR 1
Naphthalene <16 ug/l 1.6 52 1 8260B 9/26/2016  CIiR !
Toluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR ]
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <l.6 ug/l 1.6 3 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR |
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.8 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR {
mé&p-Xylene <22 ug/l 2.2 69 1 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR 1
0-Xylene <09 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR i
Lab Code 5031764D
Sample ID MW-IR
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 9/20/2016
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene 1100 ug/l 44 14 10 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR |
1,2-Dichloroethane <48 ug/l 4.8 15 10 8260B 9/26/2016 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene 124 ug/l 7.1 23 10 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR ]
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <1l ug/l 11 37 10 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR |
Naphthalene 22" ug/l 16 52 10 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR 1
Toluene 10.9 " ug/! 4.4 14 10 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR i
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 237 ug/l 16 50 10 8260B 9/26/2016 CJR t
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 76 ug/l 15 48 10 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR |
mép-Xylene 870 ug/l 22 69 10 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR 1
0-Xylene <9 ug/l 9 29 10 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR |
Lab Code 5031764E
Sample ID MW-2R
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 9/20/2016
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene 35 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 9/29/2016  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 305 ug/l 0.48 I5 1 8260B 9/29/2016  CIR I
Ethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 9/29/2016  CIR I
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <I.1 ug/l 1.1 37 1 8260B 9/29/2016  CIR !
Naphthalene <l.6" ug/l 1.6 52 1 8260B 9/29/2016  CIR 1
Toluene 1.53 ug/} 0.44 14 1 8260B . 9/29/2016  CIR ]
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.6 ug/l 1.6 5 I 8260B 9/29/2016 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <15 ug/! 1.5 48 1 8260B 9/29/2016 CJR |
mé&p-Xylene <22 ug/l 2.2 69 1 8260B 9/29/2016 CIR 1
o-Xylene <09 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 92972016  CIR I

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 3




Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice# E31764
Project #
Lab Code 5031764F
Sample ID TB
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 9/20/2016

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <0.44 ug/! 0.44 .4 | 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR |
1.2-Dichloroethane <0.48 ug/! 0.48 1.3 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR |
Ethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR I
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <11 ug/| 1} 3.7 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CJR ]
Naphthalene <l.6 ug/l 1.6 52 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR |
Toluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 9/26/2016  CIR |
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene <l.6 ug/t 1.6 5 I 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR I
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <ls3 ug/t 1.5 4.8 1 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR I
mé&p-Xylene <22 ug/l 2.2 6.9 i 8260B 9/26/2016 CIR I
o-Xylene <09 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 9/26/2016  CJR 1
“J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment.
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted resuits are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature MiChae/ RiCker

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 3
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

MICHAEL MAGDZAS
MAG'S AUTO SERVICE
2101 W. 5TH STREET
SUPERIOR, WI 54880

Report Date 28-Dec-16

Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice # E32265
Project #
Lab Code 5032265A

Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/19/2016

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.48 ug/t 0.48 1.5 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.71 ug/i 0.71 23 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <11 ug/l 1.1 3.7 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CJR 1
Naphthalene <16 ug/l 1.6 52 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CIR 1
Toluene <044 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CIR !
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <16 ug/l 1.6 5 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene - <1.5 ug/l 1.5 48 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CJR I
mé&p-Xylene <22 ug/l 22 69 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CIR I
o-Xylene <0.9 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CIR I

Lab Code 5032265B
Sample ID MW-4
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/19/2016
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic -

PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DC -
Benzene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <048 ug/! 0.48 1.5 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 | 8260B 12/23/2016 CIR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <11 ug/l 1.1 37 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR I
Naphthalene <l.6 ug/| 1.6 52 1 8260B 12/23/2016 CIR 1
Toluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 12/23/2016 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.6 ug/! 1.6 5 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CJR 1
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 48 1 8260B 12/23/2016 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <22 ug/l 22 6.9 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CJR I
o-Xylene <09 ug/! 0.9 29 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 3




Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice # E32265
Project #

Lab Code 5032265C

Sample ID MW-5

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 12/19/2016

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <048 ug/l 0.48 15 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR I
Ethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <11 ug/l L1 37 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR i
Naphthalene <1.6 ug/l 1.6 52 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CJR i
Toluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR ]
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3.0 ug/l 1.6 5 1 8260B 12/23/2616  CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <15 ug/i 1.5 48 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <22 ug/l 22 69 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CJR !
o0-Xylene <09 ug/l 09 29 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR ]
Lab Code 5032265D
Sample ID MW-2R
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/19/2016
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene 400 ug/l 4.4 14 10 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR ]
1,2-Dichloroethane 85 ug/l 0.48 15 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR ]
Ethyibenzene 11.8 ug/l 0.71 23 | 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <11 ug/t 11 37 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR |
Naphthalene 2.07" ug/l 1.6 52 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 1
Toluene 21.1 ug/l 0.44 1.4 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR I
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 12.8 ug/l 1.6 5 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CJR I
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6.5 ug/l 1.5 48 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR I
mé&p-Xylene 15.4 ug/l 22 69 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR I
o-Xylene 6.2 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR I
Lab Code 5032265E
Sample ID MW-1R
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/19/2016
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene 1800 ug/l 44 14 10 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 3
1,2-Dichloroethane <438 ug/l 4.8 15 10 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR I
Ethylbenzene 400 ug/l 7.1 23 10 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <1l ug/l 1 37 10 8260B 12/23/2016  CJR 1
Naphthalene 48 "J" ug/i 16 52 10 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR I
Toluene 14.7 ug/l 44 14 10 8260B . 12/23/2016  CIR !
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 312 ug/l i 16 50 10 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 37 ug/l 15 48 10 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR !
m&p-Xylene 1160 ug/! 22 69 10 8260B 12/23/2016  CJR 1
o0-Xylene <9 ug/} 9 29 10 8260B 12/23/2016  CIR 1
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Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice # E32265
Project #
Lab Code 5032265F
Sample ID TB
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 12/19/2016

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CJR |
1,2-Dichioroethane <0.48 ug/l 0.48 1.5 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CIR |
Ethylbenzene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 23 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CJR I
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <11 ug/l I.1 37 1 82608 12/22/2016  CIR I
Naphthalene <l.6 ug/l 1.6 52 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CIR I
Toluene <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CJR i
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.6 ug/l 1.6 5 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CJR 1
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 48 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CIR |
mé&p-Xylene <22 ug/t 2.2 69 | 8260B 12/22/2016  CJR !
o0-Xylene <0.9 ug/l 0.9 29 1 8260B 12/22/2016  CIR 1
“J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.
3 The matrix spike not within established limits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature MiChae/ RiCker
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

MICHAEL MAGDZAS
MAG'S AUTO SERVICE
2101 W. 5TH STREET
SUPERIOR, W1 54880

Report Date 23-Mar-77

Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice # E32643
Project #
Lab Code 5032643A

Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 3/20/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA

Benzene <0.17 ug/t 0.17 0.55 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <045 ug/l 045 143 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.2 ug/l 0.2 0.63 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR 1
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/l 2.17 6.9 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR I
Toluene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 213 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR !
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/l 0.91 29 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.56 ug/t 1.56 495 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
0-Xylene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 125 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR i

Lab Code 5032643B

Sample ID MwW-4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  3/20/2017 .

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil  Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <0.17 ug/l 017 055 1 8260B 3/22/2017  CIR i
I,2-Dichloroethane <0.45 ug/l 045 143 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.2 ug/l 0.2 063 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR 1
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/l 2.17 6.9 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
Toluene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 213 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 3.63 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR I
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/i 0.91 29 1 8200B 3/22/2017 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.56 ug/I 1.56 495 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR I
0-Xylene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 125 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR i
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Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice # E32643
Project #
Lab Code 5032643C
Sample ID MW-5
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 3/20/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <0.17 ug/l 0.17 055 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR i
1,2-Dichloroethane <045 ug/l 0.45 143 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR I
Ethylbenzene <0.2 ug/l 0.2 0.63 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR |
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR |
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/l 217 69 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
Toluene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 213 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR I
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <091 ug/l 0.91 29 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR |
mé&p-Xylene <1.56 ug/l 156 495 1 8260B 3/2212017  CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 125 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR !
Lab Code 5032643D
Sample ID MW-2R
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 3/20/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dit Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic -
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene 330 ug/l 1.7 55 10 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR |
1,2-Dichloroethane 66 ug/l 4.5 143 10 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR |
Ethylbenzene 235 ug/l 2 63 10 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <82 ug/l 82 26 10 8260B 3012212017 CIR |
Naphthalene <217 ug/l 217 69 10 8260B 372212017 CIR |
Toluene .7 ug/l 6.7 213 10 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR I
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <114 ug/l 11.4 363 10 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <9.1 ug/l 9.1 29 10 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <15.6 ug/l 15.6 49.5 10 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
o0-Xylene <39 ug/l 39 12.5 10 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR !
Lab Code 5032643E
Sample ID MW-1R
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 3/20/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene 960 ug/l 34 11 20 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <9 ug/l 9 286 20 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR |
Ethylbenzene 183 ug/l 4 12.6 20 8260B 3/22/2017 CJIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <16.4 ug/] 16.4 52 20 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR I
Naphthalene <43.4 ug/l 43.4 138 20 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR I
Toluene ) <134 ug/i 134 42.6 20 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR I
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 98 ug/l 22.8 726 20 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <182 ug/l 18.2 58 20 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene ' 97" ug/l 312 99 20 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR 1
o-Xylene <78 ug/ 7.8 25 20 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR I
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Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice # E32643
Project #
Lab Code 5032643F
Sample ID B
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 3/20/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <0.17 ug/l 0.17 055 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR I
1,2-Dichloroethane <045 ug/l 045 143 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.2 ug/l 0.2 0.63 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR I
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/l 0.82 26 I 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR I
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/t 2.17 69 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR i
Toluene <0.67 ug/! 0.67 213 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR I
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR I
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/l 091 29 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CIR I
mé&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/t 1.56 495 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR i
o-Xylene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 125 1 8260B 3/22/2017 CJR l
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within fimits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for dilutions but not dry.weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature MiChaeI RiCker
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Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 =P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631

MICHAEL MAGDZAS
MAG'S AUTO SERVICE
2101 W. 5TH STREET
SUPERIOR, W1 54880

Report Date 23-Jun-17

Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice # E33134
Project #
Lab Code 5033134A

- Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 6/20/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA

Benzene <0.17 ug/l 0.17 055 1 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.45 ug/| 0.45 143 1 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.2 ug/l 0.2 0.63 1 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR ]
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/l 2.17 6.9 1 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR 1
Toluene <0.67 ug/ 0.67 213 1 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.91 ug/l 0.91 29 1 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR |
mé&p-Xylene <1.56 ug/! 1.56 495 1 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR I
o-Xylene <0.39 ug/! 0.39 125 1 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR |

Lab Code 5033134B

Sample ID Mw-4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 6/20/2017 ,

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic )

PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <0.17 ug/l 0.17 055 1 82608 6/22/2017 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.45 ug/! 0.45 143 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR |
Ethylbenzene <0.2 ug/l 0.2 063 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/l 2.17 69 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
Toluene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 213 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l .14 363 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <091 ug/l 0.91 29 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.56 ug/l 1.56 495 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR I
o-Xylene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 125 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CIR 1
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Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice# E33134
Project #
Lab Code 5033134C
Sample ID MW-5
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 6/20/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <0.17 ug/l 0.17 0.55 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <045 ug/l 0.45 143 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR I
Ethylbenzene <02 ug/l 0.2 063 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR ]
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CIR 1
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/l 2.17 69 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CIR I
Toluene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 213 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0091 ug/l 0.91 29 1 82608 6/22/2017 CIR |
mé&p-Xylene < 1.56 ug/l 1.56 495 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 125 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
Lab Code 5033134D
Sample ID MW-2R
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 6/20/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene 183 ug/l 1.7 55 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 28.1 ug/l 4.5 143 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene 14.9 ug/l 2 6.3 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <82 ug/l 8.2 26 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR |
Naphthalene <21.7 ug/l 21.7 69 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR [
Toluene <6.7 ug/l 6.7 213 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <ll.4 ug/l 1.4 363 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR |
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <91 ug/l 9.1 29 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <15.6 ug/l 15.6 495 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR |
o-Xylene <39 ug/l 39 125 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR |
Lab Code 5033134E
Sample ID MW-IR
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 6/20/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene 860 ug/l 1.7 5.5 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR I
1,2-Dichioroethane <4.5 ug/l 4.5 143 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR I
Ethylbenzene 144 ug/l 2 63 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) <82 ug/l 82 26 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR 1
Naphthalene <217 ug/l 21.7 69 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR I
Toluene 82" ug/l 6.7 213 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 140 ug/l 114 363 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CJIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <9.1 ug/t 9.1 29 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR [
mé&p-Xylene 330 ug/l 15.6 495 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR I
o-Xylene <39 ug/l 3.9 125 10 8260B 6/23/2017 CJR !
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Project Name MAGS AUTO SERVICE Invoice # E33134
Project #
Lab Code 5033134F
Sample ID TB
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  6/20/2017

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene + 1,2 DCA
Benzene <0.17 ug/ 0.17 0.55 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CIR [
I,2-Dichloroethane <0.45 ug/l 045 143 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CIR I
Ethylbenzene <0.2 ug/l 0.2 0.63 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.82 ug/l 0.82 26 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CIR I
Naphthalene <2.17 ug/l 2.17 69 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR |
Toluene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 213 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CIR I
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1.14 ug/l 1.14 363 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <091 ug/l 091 29 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.56 ug/l 1.56 495 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.39 ug/l 0.39 125 1 8260B 6/22/2017 CIR 1
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Authorized Signature MiChael RiCker
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DKS Transport INVOICE D50

n (2
Services , LLC CUSTOMER JOB NAME
N7349 548th Street % ef 2 ke~ 5/4, <
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TR0 Allede %’f’ Stperol” A
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La (oS WF “5‘1‘6(37 _—
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Due upon receipt of invoice.

L
1.5% per month Service Charge (18% Annual Percentage Rate) will be added to past due accounts. TOTAL E;}?
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DKS CONSTRUCTON SERVICES, INC
2520 WILSON STREET

fnvoice

MENOMONIE, WI 54751 Date Invoice #
6/29/2016 2074
Bill To
MAGS AUTO SERVICE
% METCO
709 GILLETTE ST
LACROSSE, WI 54603
P.O. Ne. Terms Project
Mags Auio Net 30
Quantity Description Rate Amount
1 | Mobilization 2,000.00|v 2,000.00
1 | Excavate Concrete 300.00 v 300.00
1 { Haul Out Concrete 400.00 v 400.00
1 | Disposal Of Concrete 300.00 vV 300.00
666.14 | Excavate C Soil 2.60 vV 1,731.96
666.14 { C Soil Disposal 22.00|v 14,655.08
666.14 | Haul C Soil 21,00V - 13,988.94
566.14 | Fill 9.00 |V 5,095.26
100 | Rock 14.00 v 1,400.00
666.14 | Backfil! & Compact 1.50 (v 999.21
WI & Dunn Sales Tax 5.50% 0.00
< sPO5C /
50,,/ 5\({&\)@ e %5/0
lfszuw& C,/ZD/IQ»
¥e]'d
/
Phone # 15-235-2600 Total $40,870.45




y@@@@ Vonco V Waste Management Campus
100 West Gary Street
Duluth, MN 55808
Permit: SW 536

16-005-1 Mags Auto Service
Date Ticket Customer Truck Material Tons

06/28/2016 276117 1001427 - DKS Construction | T95469W |Contaminated Soil Tons 18.93
06/28/201 276119 1001427 - DKS Construction | T94385W |Contaminated Saif Tons 21.05
06/28/201 276120 1001427 - DKS Construction |RB25522 |Contaminated Soil Tons 12.80
06/28/2016 276122 1001427 - DKS Construction | T94387W |Contaminated Soil Tans 20.22
06/28/2016 276124 1001427 - DKS Construction |T94388W |Contaminated Soif Tons 20.14
06/28/2016 276126 (001427 - DKS Construction [T95468W |Cantaminated Soll Tons 23.46
06/28/2016 276127 1001427 - DKS Construction |RB25522 |Contaminated Soil Tons 15.67

(=3[

06/28/2016 276128 1001427 - DKS Canstruction |T94385W |Conaminated Soll Tons 23.12
06/28/2016 276130 1001427 - DKS Construction _|T94387W |Contaminated Soll Tons 23.44
06/28/2016 276132 1001427 - DKS Construction | T9438BW |Contaminated Soil Tons 26.08
06/28/2016 276139 1001427 - DKS Construction  [T9546SW |[Contaminated Sail Tons 27.15
06/28/2016 276142 1001427 - DKS Construction |RB25522 |Contaminated Soil Tons 17.35

06/28/2016 276145 {001427 - DKS Construction | T94385W |Contaminated Soil Tons 29,95
06/28/2016 276146 1001427 - DKS Construction  [T94387W |Contaminated Sail Tons 30.34
06/28/2016 276151 1001427 - DKS Construction | T94388W |Contaminated Soil Tons 28.03
06/28/2016 276155 |001427 - DKS Construction |T95460W | Contaminated Soil Tons 25.95
06/28/2016 276156 1001427 - DKS Construction  |RB25522_|Contaminated Soil Tons 16.25
06/28/2016 276159 1001427 - DKS Construction | T94385W |Contaminated Soil Tons 21.81
06/28/2016 276160 1001427 - DKS Construction | 194387W |Contaminated Soil Tons 20.77
06/28/2016 276165 1001427 - DKS Construction  [RB25522 |Contaminated Soil Tons 17.82
06/28/2016 276167 001427 - DKS Construction [T95969W |[Contaminated Soil Tons 25.03
06/28/2016 276169 1001427 - DKS Construction  |RB24347 |Contaminated Soil Tons 18.27
06/28/2016 276170 001427 - DKS Construction  {RB25340 |Contaminated Soil Tons 19.16
06/28/2016 276173 1001427 - DKS Construction |T94385W |Contaminated Soil Tons 25.59

06/28/2016 276174 1001427 - DKS Construction  |T94387W [Contaminated Soil Tons 23.76
06/28/2016 276178 1001427 - DKS Construction | T95469W |Contaminated Soi Tons 23.10
06/28/2016 276180 1001427 - DKS Construction |RB25522 |Contaminated Soll Tons 16.34
06/28/2016 276181 1001427 - DKS Construction | T94388W |Contaminated Soil Tons 20.32

06/28/2016 276182 001427 - DKS Construction |RB24347 Contaminated Soil Tons 14.68
06/28/2016| - 276183 [001427 - DKS Construction  |RB25340 Contaminated Soil Tons 13.40

06/28/2016 276187 1001427 - DKS Construction | 794385W |Contaminated Soil Tons 26.16
. Total Yons| 665.14

Total Loads| 31.00
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WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-16-543960 WDNR Site Name: Mag's Auto Service

Attachment D/Maintenance Plan(s)
D.1 Description of Maintenance Actions — No maintenance plan is being required.
D.2 Location map(s) — No maintenance plan is being required.
D.3 Photographs — No maintenance plan is being required.

D.4 Inspection log — No maintenance plan is being required.

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting




WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-16-543960 WDNR Site Name: Mag’s Auto Service

Attachment E/Monitoring Well Information

All monitoring wells have been located and will be abandoned upon conditibnal closure.

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting




WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-16-543960 WDNR Site Name: Mag's Auto Service

Attachment F/Source Legal Documents
F.1 Deed
F.2 Certified Survey Map
F.3 Verification of Zoning

F.4 Signed Statement

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting # Environmental Consulting



Fl Deed

State Bar of Wisconsin Form 3-2003

839067
QUIT CLAIM DEED

Document Number Document Name

THIS DEED, made between John K. Parenteau, as Special Administrator of the
estates of Kenneth J. Parenteau and Gertrude Parenteau
("Grantor," whether one or more),

and _Michael Magdzas, a/k/a Michael E. Magdzas

Grantor quit claims to Grantee the following described real estate, together with the
rents, profits, fixtures and other appurtenant interests, in Douglas

County, State of Wisconsin ("Property") (if more space is needed, please attach
addendum);

Lots Three Hundred Fifteen (315), Three Hundred Seventeen (317) and Three
Hundred Nineteen (319), on West Fifth Street, in the Townsite of Superior, in the
City of Superior, in Douglas County, Wisconsin.

This Deed is given in satisfaction of Land Contract,
Document #601822, Vol. 456, Page 193.

("Grantee," whether one or more).

DOCUMENT # a39pg7

Certified, Filed and or Recordsd on
Nov. 12,2018 AT 10:20aM
GAYLE 1. WAHNER
DOLGLAS COUNTY RECORDER
SUPERIOR, W! 54088-2763
Fee Amount: $30. 82
Fee Exespt 77.25-117)

Total Pages |

Recording Area

Name and Return Address

David A. Kropid, Attorney at Law
1214 Belknap Strect 0
Superior, Wisconsin 54880 2

01-801-01572-00

Parcel Identification Number (PIN)

This _is not homestead property.
¢s) (is not) ’ :
paea__ |02 09~ [ | QD\ @
(SEAL) ()"L : m&“ (SEAL)
* * John,{(/ Parenteau, as Special Adminisirator of the estates
of Kerdneth J. Parenteau and Gertrude Parenteau
(SEAL) (SEAL)
* *
AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Signature(s)
STATE OF WISCONSIN )
ticated ) ss.
authenticated on DOUGLAS COUNTY )
* Personally came before me on lo-4- 2o10 ,
the above-named John K. Parenteau, as Special Administrator of the

TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN

(If not,

estates of Kenneth J. Parenteau and Gertrude Parenteau

authorized by Wis. Stat. § 706.06)

to me known to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing

instrument and acknowledged the same.

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY:

David A. Kropid, Attorney at Law «

Moo T Peaa—

1214 Belknap Street, Superior, Wisconisn 54880

Notary PuBlic, State of Wisconsin
My Commission (is permanent) (expires:

b 6.20Y) )

{Signatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both are not necessary.)
NOTE: THIS IS A STANDARD FORM. ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THIS FORM SHOULD BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED.

QUIT CLAIM DEED © 2003 STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN

* Type name below signatures.

FORM NG. 3-2003
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F.4. Signed Statement

WDNR BRRTS Case #: 03-16-543960

WDNR Site Name: Mags Auto Service

Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites

In compliance with the revisions to the NR 700 rule series requiring certain
closed sites to be listed on the Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of
Closed Remediation Sites (Registry) effective Nov., 2001, I have provided the

following information.

To the best of my knowledge the legal descriptions provided and attached to this
statement are complete and accurate.

Responsible Party:

S HWAE = MR GDTAS — ud ES

(print namettitle) |
r\@f\\%iP O / o 46’/ 25
(signatire) (date)

Environmental Consuiting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-16-543960 WDNR Site Name: Mag’s Auto Service

Attachment G/Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties
G.1 Deed — No deeded properties have been impacted.
G.2 Certified Survey Map — No deeded properties have been impacted.
G.3 Verification of Zoning — No deeded properties have been impacted.

G.4 Signed Statement — No deeded properties have been impacted.

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consuiting



Notification of Continuing Obligations
and Residual Contamination
Form 4400-286 (9/15)

Section B: ROW Notification: Residual Contamination and/or Continuing Obligations - Non-DOT ROWs
KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

1316 N 14th Street
Superior, W1, 54880
Dear Mr. Janigo:

I'am providing this notification to inform you of the location and extent of contamination remaining in a right-of-way for
which you are responsible, and of certain ong-term responsibilities (continuing obligations) for which

city of  Superior may become responsible. I investigated a release of:
Gasoline

on 2101 E 5th Street, Superior, W1, 54880 that has shown that contamination

has migrated into  the right-of-way for which city of  Superior is responsible.

I have responded to the release, and will be requesting that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) grant case
closure. Closure means that the DNR will not be requiring any further investigation or cleanup action to be taken.
However, continuing obligations may be imposed as a'condition of closure approval.

You have 30 days to comment on the proposed closure request:

The DNR will not review my closure request for at least 30 days after the date of this letter. As an affected right-of-way
holder, you have a right to contact the DNR to provide any technical information that you may have that indicates that
closure should not be granted for this site. If you would like to submit any information to the DNR that is relevant to this
closure request, you should mail that information to the DNRcontact: 1701 N. 4th St., Superior, WI, 54880, or at JohnT.

Hunt@wisconsin.gov.

Residual Contamination:

Groundwater Contamination:
Groundwater contamination originated at the property located at: 2101 E 5th Street, Superior, W1, 54880 .

The levels of
Benzene and 1,2-Dichloroethane

contamination in the groundwater on your property are above the state groundwater enforcement standards found in
ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code.

Soil Contamination:

Soil contamination remains at:

within the right of way of E 5th Street and 21st Avenue E to the northwest and southwest of 2101 E 5th Street.
The remaining contaminants include :

Lead, Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Naphthalene, Toluene, Trimethylbenzene, and Xylene.

at levels which exceed the soil standards found in ch. NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code. The following steps have been
taken to address any exposure to the remaining soil contamination.

Excavation of 666 tons of petroleum contaminated soil from the area of the removed gasoline underground storage

tanks and dispensers.

If residual soil or groundwater contamination is likely to affect water collected in a pit/trench that requires dewatering, a
general permit for Discharge of Contaminated Groundwater from Remedial Action Operations may be needed. If you or
any other person plan to conduct utility or building construction for which dewatering will be necessary, you or that
person must contact the DNR's Water Quality Program, and if necessary, apply for the necessary discharge permit.
Additional information regarding discharge permits is available at http://dnr. wi.gov/topic/wastewater/GeneralPermits. html

Continuing Obligations on the Right-of-Way (ROW) : As part of the response actions, I am proposing that the
following continuing obligations be used at the affected ROW. If my closure request is approved, you will be responsible

for the following continuing obligations:
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Residual Soil Contamination:
If soil is excavated from the areas with residu
be responsible for the following:
* determine if contamination is present,
*  determine whether the material would be considered solid or hazardous waste,
* cnsure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance with applicable statutes and rules.
Contaminated soil may be managed in-place, in accordance with s. NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, with prior
Department approval.

The right-of-way holder needs to be aware that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other
direct contact hazard and as a result special precautions may need to be taken during excavation activities to prevent
a health threat to humans from ingestion, inhalation or dermal contact.

Depending on site-specific conditions, construction over contaminated soils or groundwater may result in vapor
migration of contaminants into enclosed structures or migration along newly placed underground utility lines. The
potential for vapor inhalation and means of mitigation should be evaluated when planning any future redevelopment,
and measures should be taken to ensure the continued protection of public health, safety, welfare and the

environment at the site.

GIS Registry and Well Construction Requirements:

If this site is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where contamination remains, or where a continuing
obligation is applied, will be listed on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) on the
Web, at hitp://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/clean.html. Inclusion on this database provides public notice of remaining
contamination and of any continuing obligations. Documents can be viewed on this database, and include final closure
letters, site maps and any applicable maintenance plans. The location of the site may also be viewed on the Remediation
and Redevelopment Sites Map (RR Sites Map), on the “GIS Registry” layer, at the same internet address listed above.

DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites included in the GIS Registry, in
accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private drinking water wells and
high capacity wells. Special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the remaining
contamination. Well drillers need to first obtain approval from a regional water supply specialist in DNR's Drinking
Water and Groundwater Program. The well construction application, form 3300-254, is on the internet at
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254.pdf.

al contamination, the right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will

If you have any questions regarding this notification, I can be reached at: (608) 781-8879 ,
jasonp@metcohq.com i

Signature of responsible party/envi nm% conspltant for the responsible party Date Signed
== ﬁﬁe //775720 7[z7 // +
P

Attachments
Contact Information
Legal Description for each Parcel:
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The affected property is:

the source property (the source of the hazardous substance discharge), but the property is ot owned by the person who
conducted the cleanup (a deeded property)
(O adeeded property affected by contamination from the source property

@ a right-of-way (ROW)

O a Department of Transportation (DOT) ROW
G

his coinplete

Contact Information -

Rlespon_sible Party: The person responsible for sending this form, and for conducting the environmental investigation and
cleanup is:

Responsible Party Name Mag's Auto Service

Contact Person Last Name First Ml 1Phone Number (include area code).
Magdzas Michael (715) 398-5162
Address City State |ZIP Code
2101 E 5th Street Superior WI 54880
E-mail _magsautoservice@yahoo.com

Name of Party Receiving Notification:

Business Name, if applicable: City of Superior

Title |Last Name First Ml |Phone Number (include area code)
Mr. |Janigo Todd (715) 395-7373
Address City State |ZIP Code
1316 N 14th Street Superior WI 54880

Site Name and Source Property Information:
Site (Activity) Name Mag's Auto Service

Address City State |ZIP Code
2101 E 5th Street Superior WI 54880
DNRID # (BRRTS#) (DATCP) ID #

Contacts for Questions:

If you have any questions re
above, or contact:

Environmental Consultant: METCO

garding the cleanup or about this notification, please contact the Responsible Party identified

Contact Person Last Name First MI Phone Number (include area code)
Powell Jason ' T (608) 781-8879
Address City State |ZIP Code

709 Gillette Street, Suite 3 La Crosse WI 54603

E-mail jasonp@metcohq.com

Department Contact:
To review the Department's case file, or for questions on cleanups or closure requirements, contact:

Department of: Natural Resources (DNR)

Address City State |ZIP Code
1701 N. 4th St. Superior WI 54880
Contact Person Last Name First Ml TPhone Number (include area code)
Hunt John T (715) 392-3126

E-mail (Firstname.Lastname@wisconsin.gov) JohnT.Hunt@wisconsin. gov
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SENDER;: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

] n Cc?mplgte items 1, 2, gnd 3.

W Print your name and AdgfiSss on the reverse
so that we can r the"oard toyou, -
- W Attach this-card g H#eBack of the mailpiece,
or on. the front jace permits.

1. Article, Addresse%, U

Todd Janigo
, 1316 N. 14th Street
G ; Superior, Wi 54880

D. Is delivery address differe

If YES, enter delivery address

t froj

mitem 17 LI Yes
below: [d No

I

“9590 9403 0958 5223 6557 80
- o Aﬁb}lq.kmw»%np{m—fz@%%wl [
7015 1bkD 0000 4343 3827

3. Service Type

O Aduit Signature

L Adult Signature
Certified Maii® ]
Certified Majl Restricted Delivery

3 Collect on Delivery

[ Collact on Delivery Restricted Delivery

1 Mail; -

Restricted Delivery

wvsr $500)

1 Maif Restridted Delivery - - -+

8 Priority Mail Express®

O Registered Majjm™

O Registered Mail Restricted
Delivery

O Return Receipt for
Merchandise )

[J Signature Confirmation™

0; Signature Confirmation

Restricted Delivery

+ PS Form 3811, July 2015/pen 7530-02-000+9053

Domestic Return Receipt
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